Sub: - Audit of the A&U Tibbia College and Hospital, Karol Bagh, New Delhi for the period
2020-21 to 2021-22

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI
DIRECTORATEOFAUDIT
NEWDELHI-02

INTRODUCTION

The Internal Audit on the account of Office of the A&U Tibbia College and Hospital,Karol
Bagh, New Delhi for the period 2020-21 to 2021-22 was conducted by field Audit Party No. XIX,
comprising of Sh. Krishan Kumar, Sr.AO/IAO, and Sh. Sanjeev Gupta,.AAO The audit was
conducted during the period w.e.f. 10.01.2023 to 02.02.2023

AIMS AND OBJECTIVES

The main objective of A & U Tibbia College & Hospital is to impart education in Ayurveda &
Unani system of medicines and to provide free medicare to general public through Ayurveda &
Unani System.

H.0.0./D.D.O./Cashier
The following officers/officials have served as HOD/H.Q.0./D.D.O./Cashier during the Audit period
01/04/2020 to 31/03/2022

HOD ‘
S.No. | Name of Officer Designation From To
1. Dr. R.K. Manchanda Doctor 23.12.2019 Till date
(Homo.)/HOD
H.0.0
S. No | Name of Official | Designation | From TO
(Sh./Smt/Ms.)
1, Dr. Manoj Shamkuwar Asso. Prof. 19.9.2019 21.9.2020
2 Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, Adhoc DANICS 22.9.2020 26.9.2022
DDO
S. No | Name of Official Designation ' From | TO
(Sh./Smt/Ms.)
1 Sh. Sunil Kumar Gera AAO 30.4.2019 5.8.2020
2. Sh. Vijay Kumar, AO 6.8.2020 Till date
Cashier
S. No | Name of Official (Sh./Smt/Ms.) Designation | From TO
R Sh. Jagidish Chander LDC 1.6.2013 | 31.3.2022

BudgetAllocation and Expenditure for the year w.e.f. 2020-22

(Amount in Rupees)

[ Year Budget allotted Expenditure Balance
| 2020-21 317700000 ~ 292283554 25416446 -
| 2021-22 345100000 321930590, 23169410

= b



=f J

Details of Vacancy Statement as on 31/03/2019

S.N. Group Sanctioned Post Filled Vacant

1 A 91 - 41 50

2. B 18 16 02

o C 161 62 99
STATUTORY AUDIT

Statutory audit of the Office of the A&U Tibbia College and Hospital,Karol Bagh, New Delhi,has
been conducted by AGCR upto March 2017.

MAINTENANCE OF RECORDS:-
The maintenance of records of Office of the A&U Tibbia College and Hospital Karol Bagh, New
Delhi,was found satisfactory subject to observations made in Current audit report.

OLD AUDIT REPORT:-

There were 73 audit paras involving recovery of Rs.3064158/-outstanding, out of which 03(01

taken afresh) paras were settled during the current audit. Balance 07 paras are incorporated in
the current audit report.

(A)

S. | Year Total Para Para no. of Settled Outstanding Paras.

No. Para’s Settled Para’s

1 1998-2000 21 21

2 2000-2009 03 03

3 2009-10 07 07

4 2010-11 02 02

5 2011-12 08 08

6 2012-13 07 07

7 2013-16 10 O1(partly) | 04 10

8.. |2016-17 02 ¥ 02

9. 2017-18 04 01(fully) | 02 03

10 | 2018-20 07 01(fully) | 01 06

& 01 04
partly
B Details of Old Recovery
S.No.| Year Total old Amount Recovered Balance Recovery against
Recovery (Rs.) Paras
(Rs.) (Rs.)
Para No. Amount Para no. Amount(Rs.)
1. 2013-16 11178 4 3600 04 7578
2. 2017-18 8961 2 8961 02 Nil
3. 2018-20 939670 1 939670 02 Nil
Total 959809 952231 7578

Total Outstanding Recovery : 3064158

Amount Recovered . 952231

Recovery Outstanding e i

S



Current Audit Report

&

w-uring the course of current audit, 16 Audit memos + 14 record memos highlighting various
irregularities/short comings were issued raising recovery of Rs.87449/- out of which Rs.5116/-has
been recovered/verified. 01 memo settled partly based on the reply submitted by the department.
The rest audit memos have been converted into 09 Para and 06 TANs (Audit Memo 5 and 13
merged as para No. 2(a) & 2(b) ) which are incorporated in current audit report with the total
recovery of Rs.82333/-

Details of Current Recovery

Memo | Description Total Amount Amount Balance | Para. No.
No. Recoveries | dropped on the | Recovere (Rs.)
Detected(Rs. basis of the d
) reply (Rs.)
3 (a) Short recovery | 7217 E - 7217 Para
of TDS No.01(a) &
(b) Short recovery | 8800 8800 01(b)
of TDS
5 Overpayment of | 256272 - - 25272 Para 2(a)
Transport
Allowance | i Q
6 Income Tax | 44892 C 5116 1 |- 39776 Para No.
Recovery S 03
13 Overpayment 1268 1268 Para No.
made on account 2 (b)
of Travelling
Allowance -
Total | 87449 ~ 5116 -~ 82333_-

&%e‘r'r
lep P

The internal audit report has been prepared on the basis of information furnished and made
available by the Office of the A&U Tibbia College and Hospital,Karol Bagh, New Delhi, Directorate

of audit, GNCT of Delhi disclaims any responsibility for any misinformation and or non information
on the part of auditee.

Audit Party-XIX

e

KRISHAN KUMAR

AOQO/IAO



PART -1

OLD AUDIT PARAS
(2001-2020)



T
: F [ _.,.',/—-_ g
e \ i --J.'_-.\..'_\_;_'_.. i
- £ 48 {16 i 5 W Y
~ Byt L ol
H " -1 J’
‘\\_./'{
; -..';_'r : o
; Th‘eA&U Tibk CUFI B:e HI 1,80 ms"tuuan madwfzs mxen B
: Iovarby the-Covt. ofrﬂ T. _ H b record 'hde‘im auditiit .;;'
‘§ “has beon Tound EHEtthire ade & stfT qumt 1:3,,:7 ;}:;gmup ALB, :
A‘ AT D& éervnnt type are. it Lle t&ﬁ‘ 5! of u{a 1 ,"Rf 436 q.;ﬁrt*m Havé been been
‘ 1a'mcd to the fol]owzt~ '-'} ibeill Tt ._7 5 -
' N o : ] T 3 e
| Ty '.__'_1 },_v_,.-—-— Fmtsm ‘l‘whun I{EO : i I:‘. Z)I { .! :-ipﬁi:h T = W ]
f ?‘ ' 3) Yacant ko r’p.?,-' ; ?::“’r}s : : § = o
B x 6 Licemsss i 1 iuRistoisy v i 07
: o AR B e
'1 i T Dem@![shef‘ ' sl 3 0T e S ; i
Aol lids e Y e ' i
% U\\” r.:- : - Two sepamtiﬂkatcr oift . noi;j;i 301K 2048, b::cn fo}gd&d ‘o qubply |
f \» ofwstcr ty these 8 qua{* 1) [hi Fmgp;[;” N AHRYE W ﬁ.tzt bﬂﬂcﬁﬂ!g&s tothe Jal
¥ Board orf tho benalflof” ré&:\iﬂ"'w{ [ ibese B! -_ oR: ‘}N‘- consumption
i _recordcdinmetcr a R LAt S '
= 8 The deparurient js chn;rb;]_ﬁ!s{ i '_,.45* q.ﬁ\.,:iif—p Cmonth d&pendne bn He o
H e typel nf.qua;tcr These, jatey werd;. i éd-,mN {; 59 1 (copy faltethed) but of 456 st2ff
P o auarters the rece wr\'*’el’ ‘wates l;s t\é'}\t madg__ By e .A'LEJ oesupants of pru’-m‘
L ;, employees. No tezovery of\}tu{ﬁ‘ H}A.rgbi miw@ﬁ 1359 & 1331‘*15 “55 been made after :
b sy (O R ‘.
£ ST g ke the mca[‘tj amm.hd Stnh ;’ m;[aa:itp;t mg,,audy pmudm. 2
P from Feb,07.to March 09 dépdanient faby 19&1 i B1E308 i Jed Boafd Whiere as-ealy
i o Rs: 34965/~ has been rLuoﬂaq "-Jf rt }16“0».0\1 a: t-: p.. LC5e. ‘3 r”"Cf bw-m.__”":i l‘w
; . ‘- depdxlmcnt Hag ;RIG O.L., ,,;,% ; B d_f\.g BS! W nf besgad DA Lie beha
Al cjc...upanls .' !2 .- 1l l. 1 ; ‘\ . :
§ 1o o fadad S i
Lt E L 3 bt L )
' S ; . : 1) { .'_ o 3?'[\) ﬁh\ilt ‘ﬁh" mc},lg{gr (o)) ) & .§ 1‘8:: E\Jl. b"ﬂ':l recoyY T‘J(
T | fron 357 eelipinis sinie 199571 o
i il i fRS M g 4 o é
Lo E bi Y
E P b el g s legg 2 "}
il i h .‘ ;, ; !4'\ b 5
b ; H : | el : l
' |




_ it e U Besteeien) Bl T -.‘i';‘rgﬂzs 6 avoid thm
HEE2TE 30 hred o Lo e P . : 9 .
HIEI0e i v b s S e sebRseten o Re. Gl 225
At ThAN B T O T o] ‘i* his recovered gpg =
@ diresia igon Hal| sesarale m ’ i
eurtiver if jras 4150 been found 4] staff quarters have becn allotted to the Ex '~
cmpmye"w U7 zllctted to BSES/MOH. ar

id 19 alm'ted t0 temants, but

urcnsr iee” ang waler charp g5 hes been recoveréd I:om these Dccupams since
1998, (e amount of waler ch

: arges and license fee may be recovered | imimediately,
. as per Lh/-.g_lw’dmchons issued time tc hmc by the (‘m ‘eTnment

) - =2 =
I'ARA No,..r .barr

Durihg au’dxr ;Lenpd&‘misoum;

}:.d{crpnscs as| per {

ért clatse no. 27 *

t“ g"“’("’“ g

L . contractor shall Jiablcjo he wE: ! to jhi ekipniHf R, ,' I- in each tase for ay L‘wl’l Ay
TETR the promiBe i h=<. Anhd 1 hl 'n' K optdtion tHeated hEld on 30.03.
e utstruments ancl othcriﬂ 4 affibun IiL Rs'_ 21199,75 1 werd thlhﬂ.md i
W itemy amuuntmg to- I -,_iZ, a#ﬂﬂ ‘ﬂ} rc[.ﬁ uni,bkam § per c} i Rs 20000/~ ﬁ%_ﬁhw
* be recovered  from %d: yua RS Gargy . P.mcrp sés “but Gl date b
*recovery has been m de'" sip Lé!'guthonty bhould Jakk immediate! steps
> - rtecaver the amjmv itiit]ate nqqlr} afd dix. fthe re nstblilij{ “Hospital autbcm
i also take appriyriate. teps ;Lo rite pﬂ” é*tleu‘nc}n ant & naemnaﬁcsn of broken- it .;;
. +  undef thé mtmlahoh lOf ay . T ; ‘ ;
: ._‘ ; ; i * .
~ rre
SR e
= | Bhiy |
|
iy




il it

bl T - TR
' ﬂ | i ’?‘“b

Oblamcd' :

. fegularized f frOm Fmanco
i e

s R requlrement: for e perigd b
| - ‘s'df- !

1Y% sm;ﬁ_ﬁi“‘ R)
G D)L Sevoli

v ”Qo ' Por %c pcuod;ot t‘w’dig :3
: "1““"“ STy m
e e Maran; Twa . securify |

Rs. 4031:22 + Tages; |t
obtaindd, and the payrrib}
. ¥ y T

-""‘_"'-':_ Dcpartrnc%tus 'cqucs
:"'-5ugcnlsor and the tmgu{ ii!

"-"lmv

L= 5
i } : 14

; Guanh’
‘ culatelth r;qmmm rof. Ssm.m{;
lo tﬂ of- tw secur‘uky guizds gt éall Meran rmey be
t pm {under fh'- 1mlmauon 1o gutit:
i
| i

|

s S TR o

Gresb b f
T .
i 21 *.:*L""‘“‘" LadEial X
;I} '-::_," G e
e
e

Al _Cmiﬂ Bih
‘_ e"m&eneﬁﬁwei ‘01.08.2608.15
¢ , SSIOIIIJ‘UJL& Fm{cq ﬂzp:rim"n' #ﬂm "lf“
h‘ 1772 _

x



T s e

X -4)'As - per’ I'Ds “urder - Noaap/I72

Ny
3
v5 ' tonourtence. 'But this cage: L*aus
K. S
o
L=
-

e * 9"(\'%\4 L___j
pa R

m‘mfeﬂ!nce/de\'e

10) l”ﬂe No. Cnsen c’““l'l:ul:rea

}~2(I39)/0‘?*084’1' f"')

3 : audit - it has bez:n ccr,!

< - not

pment_of_ga_rdcm’l;crhm a‘.n:a_ it was dEcicilﬁd to t};i[tso¢cc th
I -

T uch work. . ARer doing th
- tiemselves, rates . ing tb it measurement b
agencies, In Pésponse t this tﬁ:nrie:@ Hlmual. limited tenders were invited from ijir

tccdmmcndatmns cf}"uh: ase L.nmml ;yﬂ;:wf é&%ﬁmw ol besis of

R S
L paiaty 2
) : IR & R
wo sty ¥ .
’ .}\‘

wle

; _uchd to: cngagc 10-Mali and 01 . :updhlscr for lnc ﬁbcve -work wde ’cl*e:r ?wo F2
- (139)/07-08/TC/2848 datdd 06-12-2007 foi

riod of tie year conuncncmg mml D~
2007 BaScd on these facls thc folt me@}: ccmjnents atc Efczé¢~ ;

f3,03,671- t 1sbeinggot1 v : thrc\:gblhcscms
_ hias Been ticastred by the college autharities them Selies: The area should bas
& . béen’ got, thrbugh P th,m aulhq ized tg ccmf}' the mummcc e
o dien MeaSufifig arca at owd 1§ uHadtidrized afd ?mfgular ‘
2)" The tender eﬂthty letter Has - Men shiown senti t¢ )] agencics, but odly oaze

diwpat&:h numbet, 1., 2096 datt‘. 25912007 ha.s béen fecorded/wtitten oa the
office copy of fender mqu.ry i

- the instant casc ;hczt is ng mct} on, v*zhcthcr lcttiers were. seat-through brdinary -
posvmmswmd{spéui mstz'wuﬂ 1 rhﬁu:ded aver in persén. Due o noa recording

‘_:‘T_ - .{ht mode ufdxspnzt‘z ‘of fedder ¢ quiry tetter it ccuid be e:stubhsbvd whc‘ther the

. provigions of GlIR were o ‘observed pr gt :

: s:gncd by &ny. of e Fomimitite mEmber

3) - Althdugh’ compiritive summlctnllger been prcpared Bt thc sante has uo{ bcen

" fadditional ploposéls were requleet to be sent to AR/Findncé Departméut fot their
: ot reﬁ:rtd td. tle ‘AR/Finance Npm nent and

awan:l was mads at own ievel by, the cb’ﬂcge authurities.

a7 5Y 1L s WOrtR mehiopgane s _
- T thest smcnoned posis u'&.é i posi t ion. It s ;emﬁ{ thal iastezd of dr:p}oymg
“ o these regula: Man for-the by mth»y wers ap;}o inted, .their strvives are being
utllized in: thrse. difTerent drpd.rtlncnls i.c. Principai Ofﬁcc ‘Adshinistration &nd ;
“lab. which s fighly oojccuonablc and agmn.sl tirt: teras and conditivds of
I t f‘.‘[ ¢ IT\'ﬂi i
6) f‘&p;i?ingige;cm enteved am§ L‘.}Q gency there i§ p ),hmg ebout be ioc-l:’ma{c 1:;
* o be supplicd vy the WH:E}% adfhorities fof thelexecution of wwkr eﬁ -
G collegc is makmg givailable }iﬁ { ﬂsfmafcnaj to the pecsens 50. anving
: work : :

- ulacilies” may 'J'C cluckiated 10
i s, -Reasn$ of con acgabb\rc ireg :
- :Egli?::: unmcdwm vicbsbt 1gct the écmces reguhm,ed und et mm’nauon to

The inﬁcgu!anllﬂ [‘Gm ve m mnahs on. the pait ct'mc coliege-
ﬂ&“
~ sudit

for. the -

c3i$ Hommi{uml Sérvices wrre -

; Op 85 PET. t}1e= provisions of GER the tender - -
‘2 enqulry lettet shduld be sent'third{igh h:;;.stcrfsp-bcri riost of couriér seryice. But in
%
~

stfﬂlspa -dated11-10-2007- all hew "

here ate 05 mnc'\o'icd posts OFM‘IL a;ﬁ&‘@'ﬁﬁf‘ﬁm Sk




. CAud Merno h;b 10 dored

' I::mtcd tendcrs f 3 {;_ﬁancja 4
oo lihited- tenders: for e supply
':Deocmbcr 2008 and- fnahmd

o - purchases were miade in theé o) ULrMan:h, 208 a6d ot the ates of this limited tender,

- 'purchases svere: ‘Fepeated in tﬁc qﬁpntﬁ uf July; ZGFQ Thc {‘ouowmg shortcommgs hayvwe
" beed noticed in this regard:- - !

5
t

.
‘,1_)‘9, L,g'.\ - ---'":‘_‘: j,

s -—._.-."-_A-h_'l"'-—-—-ﬁ_,._'l.‘__n--'-—n—cn—;ﬂ—!--:-\..-—
| . £

::_ I A H oy e T
: f P(P\A% No 2L
| | N s
o f-f Shodcozﬁnﬁm(ﬂg purchac {m I ;u m &1 tﬁbﬂ_a ST
v tenders Fite ?11’7{17@) m equ p f‘ ustrymen throngf‘b .

md) . E

hted to pu&h@.sc:t:fm-conmf&‘ﬁe : B =
2010 mEm that the collegs authotitis invited

_m edical-equiphicats’ and: instrumients in the sonth of

;ier in. the: thosith uf‘Februﬂxy 2009. Seme of the

~Quaatity qf m:-pua hot mcntxor{cd ia fhe limited ch«;ier ml.atmg Rule "
137(7) of GFR,; Ha{d the quarft ty. of the itéme méndibned in the fendec
. document mdke w}n pezmvc tcd wekild have beed received from the
A.AH“? iy
i} o “qﬁf}m:cal Bps ficaritms for Ltébdratory Rcﬁ-: -vc-r was gived 00y in
Cterms - of it a:hi othier, yi ai “speeifications  like, ‘cooling range,
doubessi },lei oo Were nct ch in the teader coquiry Jeavicg the
: arwi“.ca{zbﬂspyzdédgm for. éve thm refrigerators which ity oot be
used as 14bol gers :

1

i.if}' togh Finns'vé '__' ot a

mmb nthcamhonmtzc‘m}dtmﬁ'omthr
{r to énsu that only geouinic dealets may quote

{3 50001 Ciwvas dhtalned frorn the biddefs whereas actial
4 ‘aga B.mfad teaders was approx. of - R,

L 1[As per pmmmm of GFR atleast 2% of the estimited
s hot ki na.cib-ccﬂ taked! as EMD.

4 was o omommd i the Yende: document.
“Hirchosdd three 1aboratory rgﬁ.gc‘atocs in the finascial
09! thrdugh limited {eoders. in the *mw.)m year 20K9-
mbre iafm;alory tefrigerators wers purchased on approved

e SRS




]

s,

I'mm thc abcwe instances. it is' clear tha

* provisions of GIR nné pu:rhzﬂscs dre a;ax.c sidelin
..not observing the pmvlslms af O -y stated 14
make purchases as.pet the pmhss ns of GFR and

B

rates of limited tendier fomy the same fism: - It has bees observed that
for.the purchasc of these four la‘romory refrigeretors no request wes
received froni iy department and the demand was gentrated from the

store itself. It is not undetstood as to how the llcm was purchased
wﬂhout its actuzl nexd in the dey ar'lucnt.s

msunmda 15 not obsmmg the rule
ng thie provisions of GFR. Reasons for
) eudit and necessary steps be taken to
“inance Departmein's p,m.ldc!me.s

_‘J_.r‘/?',_il;f_.j‘.;?_,.. W

V?mqrw-77 '&0137

in kﬁé- pqrchl‘.se of conSumable/non-

-Ma.l y.&r 2009-20} 0 revealed that the _
¥ _:'tc pu:c hsing { thtconsumablc}nqn-wusumab}c L
: RCY. _Ji 'tethavano!bcenrmﬁcdmlhc

.‘ =~

mt}cﬁ c['Coda] !'drtnﬁ.lf'nas

i ltems ;\u_rttu.a.s:d : Tf_ﬁa{ -'I ¥ iolalioss observed
i i ' 4 : arduast G 'L ;
! l £ 1 satction | i
{ | ; i A x{l;g 1
I B J‘"——'W‘i"k-* ‘ﬂ- - ':d"—'—'-‘
7 1 1 it f-13p AJA ot otaine
08)/0043 i A iﬂqurw b - | } _ 1 Codal fontalites not |
X > e b Ucompleied
; ]Ut v R | Centificate * as ;- per |
' ! | ”nﬂiﬂﬂwﬂwﬂ& 1_
I T o not
1‘2(193}63% W)W;C&rl} Rm%dcr . 9%50 : ;ﬁéiﬁmﬁ |
: ! J \ 1 | Spot guctaticns  not |
: : | obtained by prrchase i
i " corn.rm U=

' | Certificate  as  pet |
f*!-‘p A r!::s."r'l'it:d L
s 1}

i b ) :
--———-—-I-—"-"" ‘ e AVA DOt obial ined i
el Oodal foralitics
—**—{ o completed ]

F{ Certifickie &S et
4553

GFR nét recorded

it




e [ L

T

4

7010 1

i L_ ;

[ Specifications m—l
i tetmns of thickness of
| the Poﬂhmc bags'i
-| . Do‘ mentioned in the
T .+ | quotstions !
' Semples refected -on
i ‘the grounds ef poor
“ilien. quality ~was  pot |
N : ; | justified as - thickness
3 oS : ' ; of the poly‘lhcnc begs |
; o ~|'was ot mentioned
R L e TR -.whc:

= FZ(ZJ?V.?UU} 17 Po!)’thmc Hag; . —l[ 12:('500 st L
i
i

L I(casons ofthc abdve ﬁpks b clucadat ‘
, re;gla.t-wed frcm ﬂw oompc‘ucni Apthotity,

Test cherk of the : ijes

i =
4§ 10 thie wudit a5d ebove purchases be £t
s PN

v n02f | . ? 't‘:,,i.‘i:-;-_ﬁ-—-%? = _rtc\*:vu- N by
: _ et ?/“ﬂ’%‘gm;. . . i/ Pq\g,\ Qg s o s

- -Shgrtcoﬂunga iplthe repaifof uh J-edcq::;p)penu ¢
. {(Audlt Metrio 'Jbud dated 03.06.201 |
Helliguins

Jati)

* !| --.’

L k] . ]

: l SL. No.. Name i of -ﬂBC:_.I' :x‘#up-nmt Amohnt of: rcpalr Filc No. ‘
rcpartt ; i 1R : : o ;
oo Fmog_aghcrc,ma ine ji' 2710} T v PEZGISIEID. . )
2 - | Photothérapy Unit':- 1i . 'il "1 69691 - .. { F2204)09-10
= Trastibobnit > & [U 39%sp33201 ¢ JF2(192)09-10
(4 [BCGMechine . 1 ' (19303 . [FR2Q0)99-10 |

A Dcnuﬂ%} 559y | F2(196)09:10 .|
16 Dbt Soaler L L1 T W 'm,mm i |
17 [ Shortwaye Dicthe mv:p R 7 I 7 1 13- 5 (I
U8 SemiAuto Analysr [ il ' LA PG |7 1) ol B

RS

.[ '|
K I

In this regmd, e foﬂibwiﬂg shdrfwmmgs}nm mmgcq .

Whilé: {splm-smng ﬂsc 1{3 pb%a“tk Lt tdate of purch&w and uo—tn—darc
"cxcum.tmrt incurro m ofmnc ne hast ot bez=n | mentioned.

Re:quc'* lr{rCf’P the um d nrildml for n‘pmt nfmu:pmcr‘ has oot been pladed in

the filel | . i R S
Repa Are not u‘de tm};ugh the marm'acmr. puthoriszd dealers (o enswe

wiuin farged.
J ige parts 1m: uspd anu gwiuing rmies were ¢
?;oycqaarfom}mhtlpshaq been completed for the repais werk #s the fopalrs were

‘pot niaﬂe mrwgh ai'zynnl, mdnufacturer.
) \ g

3t +
'
| :

Berappa s T S :___m s T, ‘“ -
lﬁa t rtpeiir dfniachmcs and cnupmrms fcx the = =

- financial year 2009:2010 nmleﬁ tha{lihc follcr'ﬁt.ng equipmetits wers got repaired &3 per
. detallsiven bclbw g I _



g g i LN PR

FEN

(V.

- work dorte blindl ,*mthoum {g comm
were-violated it the above cases.d may be got re
Cleat cut guidelihés bo framed'fgr. the mpau an

installed in_mc cullcgci :

i

T ;::;;‘-.iid:ﬁ-:‘-ﬂ:"‘".

S‘Emrt tomingﬂ in the mair :enn cc,b[ siock ' er: of main store apd dme{mt
-departments. - 5 i
- (Audit Memo No. 20-dated 09‘ 06. 01p3 i

L depurtments of 1}1*‘ Sollege err st Eﬁccked ui
j nmlccd : v

Iv_lgul S(LC

- without taking priot sdministrative appraval, the

Yool
: /%‘/2 and tfficers shou

Estimate of ropair was not obfained from the firms to whom repair job was
given.

No administrative appmvai was obtained froin the HOD for the repair work and
sanction of HOD was obtained when the machines got repsirsd and bills
submitted for payment. Once the repalr has been. dons, thic HOD could do
pothing biit.to sanstivn the amount of repair ;| In case the repair work done

ex- post-;acto sénction of the

HoD- slioulu have bcml taken {o saﬁutidé th¢ amount of repeair pmmic to the

firm.

i‘%cmcc rcports aﬂw mr wo:k dont thh thc sausfactm')' remarks from the X
“upit head of co!icge Eavatlablc inth¢ file it the. absence of which it coukd I _
not be aswtamcd thiat th rcpalr work # dcmc upto the snbsfacnon level.

The abov mstancrs clczhl j 'ahows that GER- pww-:om wers violeted and repeir

dures. Sioce the provisions of GFR
14sised from the competeat srthority.
nﬁﬁinténancc of mubddcqupmm

i
‘
A
H
i
i
¥

o '; : .

i - l [‘ 3 . .
. Stock R stm con‘l,qm ﬁ ‘fion ' cotsuinable) of main fore snd varfous 3
ot ng1 : it *m‘tﬁt ‘and foncr-nng <hmoomtnp: arc

1
il
'
l
l

jmmgup_ ' ru\t‘:s the iu:m.s whith are received in
{hie maln gtore iz" dg Y " he inspecting officersistore ‘officer with
'mférénce':t_o :ertzi 5upp\3 ordet. All the catrits of t ot
n:cmpt of items 1Ki dck are be g verified by the pumbuco&'iw w!:
js also acling’ a'sll ' ré hoet acd ’Lmuar'w the -purchase clerk }.;_: 0
perfurmmg the dgt cﬂ f:itpfs_ _kegpen'l In, the Yiew of audit, difierent © jels

ot 1L'ne'dijucs of purchase ¥nd store to rule out-any

poss’tbxlm*i of mpdprit &, acé \bc pui‘thusc ghd receipt of items 1o'the stort. 4
- 1 Y : O
g ) 'ind -‘,: rigf-rbfe. m“r g 18 £ f.t:_mé’“ ‘{cr-coastﬂa‘oic ftems pu:‘cim-cd ot

dvelbeen fshgwn Tesucd, to verious departaents but Smkm sy ¥ Ly')/
%t) nis Have¢ not ‘t’m’ taken. Yn the ehoncd of\ﬁn [f}nmkhu (;y"’l ‘
; t mll -
couid not be. i1 r:r‘{anm' wbcihcr items  were e ly. LS.SL;uL iy *M
dd;;sﬁ*uﬂeﬂm :-aﬁ: 1&':bntmd I the stock bf respect wa epdrtin

.7
: siT the rHugh sUPS ar'd 0 p
¢ of Gl 1o hemls WET £is0 jsried oo U L
Some of tue @ 3b 3K mdghtg : " P
;rf‘.:gr ved inle rt' obt amccl ‘En*m the dbgertmens. P j,("
e _.J--:_ﬁ--,__,_-f | | 3
! . ) kN"\ﬁ"ﬂ(\\_‘ L VED N,\
" v B

RO
a \._k;"\.-'lg'j‘g i '\,_{»,. i




-

3 e
items. issied-ectuke iow fro ;'n! lile respective deput—wem., reflected in the
recard. licnwform. no items b(:lxssur’d ‘without obtat: ung, prescobed & valid
: ndcnt from the uset dcpam-rami s - :;j ‘%

3. Expiry dafc nat mmfiqped - dic cxpuj' detc Uf medluncs.-’tcsi kits bas not r‘ w‘VJ\—)
. bten récorded in the sfock register by the store keeper of main store whereas it

should bave beeh: cloar!v srecofded w‘ csure that oaly vaiid medicines/xits, FRA
which hav: not co\rcmﬁ thelr hycs fmﬁd b:c the m anuf'ac‘ uref, g0 jssued, /%’j/
/
4. &&mﬁg{_ﬂdeau Qp gpg_uu,[_gcj | register:- The indent numbers against - 7
which tncdlcmcs {mh mc; 4:1(1 cthe] ltc'ﬁs issuéd 0 different dcpar"‘c-ca’.s ‘,4""9
have nét beek md;c.aic in isfgrd i

: N L T ;
oo ! i T__'____'_,J-r_—vewi----'-[l“ _ /4 %’A"’

: Non arm:arwﬁ of'ofn_‘ en gb_btcm}muwui from thz mein stors are tzken

i w e ‘-_f rejpeciive ddparimeats/units. Y‘neoe stk re _=_1ers= §
' 'e; i Wbcufg mauﬂamcd iy ﬂ?c: Sister nt.nu'gdtochmwr of thé_‘ parucilar
- i e dcparlnan AS ltqm d uder ruies il the efitries- of ’*:x.cf;;‘ of stores'and

funhcr :ssua hﬁye o “ ancsleq by ‘the Head * of . ihe . concerncd (O
ariprien _'_‘__d Guring the eourse of audit darthe _ o\

'uuh.mhn of“we ..emsl ERe ) E ) ’1{2‘\”

' BRAL S s 0 LW__&: l it‘}g!kﬂ In: ‘the: stb-ck n:gmcr Sister Imcharge bas . ./3@()(‘

’i [

s - shgwit’ litems * to bulk:.apd Lnot as per. actual _ daifyfweekly | /?N P
- . consuinption. ___d_s@‘gm_mns&uchi as pec. lbe actual {’ e T j &

> - : mgg\lhbmm o 515 md’ got vetified from the bead o\ oo b Laily

. ; dcpmtxm:nb’un' b _‘ |

B Reasong far . !=.: SIS -jny T tlucidated o au dif. r\ccrmg n

5 7By : iz kuggedl e ¢olldge shouid fu‘r‘ nlate guideines

% yiew.tbe above bs&waf.ons s Hugs at W ¢olleg

.2 to bring upiformnit )ﬂ%"‘mmt un md wn‘ﬁcuubn of rv:cwd of scnsumable and don-

ﬁ - ¢consumable. itoms if mein stoge : :

@1&’&0 <6

i ’1% ‘_ “ Pave 2.9
. Para & r—@ 1 _f’ ‘.. %M R |

% ‘ r Security
Pcrfnrmance aecurity oot obnini-d {o§ eqmp?nehh and F\m’k crisrmance

ister not noaluiaiped. 0 El o ,
?::Edsiﬁ\dcnw N5 ﬂptrd {“? Qé ;,D'HJ 55 {\umt Mcmr* hc 3 iated £3.06.2010)

Pty

- a) Per r_mg.o_ca_ﬁﬁcsfr z.mr..gl fLJi'fd

iy

. - e }' -
Ru 'r: "gue. performance cf the conir?tiy ;
£ SB"** \J‘F R: ‘mm( 5 that lo ensif -i :

Pcrformnnlcc Sésh Srl.:v' is iu. bb'&}ncd ffom the sumt’ul . ‘bﬁg .n:nrc‘,d ;r.:i:iuo.r: bt.m
. %CCJ:" N OO i

) Sécru ity"is Ag CH 0O {ned' Fom evely : ITESPe

] erforinance 5} : “)

w

S




L& |

. registration status otc. Petformance Security sk ot '
* R o oty 7 Polages ..'.[' ‘O.Uld i for an smount SEfiveatst
chlk bF e valie Jile coptiact Do R :ﬁﬂk?fey iy by Broied o e forin of
i ‘é‘ui‘ﬂ““‘gﬁg‘m@d@r?ﬂe Fixed Deposit Receipt from & Commizroiat bank, Bank
. Guaragtee from'g Commetejal bank in an accoptable form safeguarding the purch
3 interest i all rui:n’:cu. - E P ;i it guarding the purchasers
¥ : %3 o 4 - i - 5

It has becf observed fbbt|A&U. Tibbia Chllege surchased equipments of lakhs of
. fupees during the financial yesr 30092010 but é‘f»m‘-ihce @mﬁﬁurm‘i %;ﬁx
- ot been obtainel.” All the .@jpmmts whidh haye been puschised are very sophisticated

_and having warfanty of two. ¥ 4, byt to safe guard the government interest in case of
*non fulfilliog the|terms and cdogitions of ti¢ Subply order, periomaace secunty should
" bave been vbtained. A-few 'm hces where P.G | pof obtuined are givea below:- ’

o NS [—N'm:i.‘)'q-pfmc equipment - || Cost !:xf O - E?T_ﬁl—m
1.No‘ i P o’qg}pmcnt‘ { | of equipment \
5} o A [ (RED i
11 .1 Autoclave 1 11495000 b
[ | Dot £ 208500~ ] |
Tl _-'_'AU‘U.P\; Rera T e /1 o Sl
t‘g | Digital Ledsametet_ | | 140800 -
3. 2 La_bora_lor)ﬁf{'cfrigmtc}r 770000 4 14, Q00"
N T A L ﬂw R .. IR W T
O b R e v s | DG B AN £ e e i

Sl - Reasons: {0f no_t,obdiniﬁ@ thei performante §ecusity s per the provisions of GFR -

* e glucidated 1o the sudit fad treGessaly steps be (i_ikén,tt)/a sife guard tbe interest of the

. . S Yol o~ Raoe W
f red g»fﬁ( il eourity:: W
| dutedt 0 \'.06_._{.'{010-‘;? : b
2 o | i k-
As pet rule 7.8 ofimanpal on ;}olicic:ﬂl and procedi™ 1o purchase of goods, DR\Q\
suitablé mechatism for sate: cutstodyy €tc. zf.nddmuz'_jtoring of TMDs and Performance
! Scc'(n;ities' and' ‘other 1n$ Ham#nts ’,"sl‘tf.ould by _evoived and 1;i\pl€l:nt:li“md by :'acl‘.
& -_.._,:mls&yﬁ}e}jai‘;mcni; 1t hd$ bccln odsérved that thé.college did net maintan amy register
%ﬁ:ﬁﬁim the teceipts cnd feletbe of EMD/Perfprroance Security.
. ] s, {fels 1-1|'I » o i

. Reesors  for net !}ﬁa‘tii{amiﬁh the EMD/Periormance Security repistes be
o plueldated 10 tj_u:"a:udit end 'tnesiilbc takeno st fight the shoricemings.
1

IRY




! pannem to the ‘l"u‘ii(\ Canlraiory (hiough
ST

(AVudit MetioNo. 12 dated 63.06 ‘JU)

NANAS

Lloctronin Clearin: Servine (TE S,
X Ly gRibioERBES o)

As_ per instnictions Issued by Pr. Secretary {Imanc,c) vide office orcer
7*«'0[‘4(39)/171:1(1&17)!2007-%!1? 19 dated 10.01.2008; all” the payments  to

suppllchContraC?Om’shﬁﬁ ete. shouid be made through’ E(‘Q/I:P”/RT(\

it has been obscrvcd that. the a.bovc mstmcuons are not bcmg followed by the.
college till date. chsons for riot foliowing the instructiods be elucidated 16 the audit and

hen¢eforth all - the peyments to supphcrsantnctowmff ete. be made through
'EC.SIEFITRIGS only. : Y,

R Compimncc i this mgmi el be seen at Lheftu‘-‘e of next sudit.
e R R I S e ) 41..;“.._-‘7-1 -1- r—«;&sﬁd—»--?—»a—.; —m ,.3..4,f ,:. .1._ ~vimn2a .:;:..:_,?-. B v_}?__ ;
w:a%:_"t F A Pase C-d=C ;
,}.//( 1 %______,:——""_ z'
B ST : g
Shorttomihgs in the! Lnuntcnmci Fg log boﬂk of yehicles
(Audit Memo N&.19, datcd 08:06.20 |
Log Book cr,m “ZFEP-QU13 Gypsy and DL»—}A«UM Tata Sumd Amibulaice test
,?,‘dnhecm andd‘glowmg urwu)armm bn@ed R ;
”‘ C T The. college i3 Maving (a" bkclt? TAES md"%‘hﬁcb is 'Be;ng eurmarked for ¢ -
ﬂmbulance Ott going thfc\u.t:. the! f.og bo(‘)k fthe %thlw,, it hay been found that it
et ek e eing used for other dr & s, (¢ page No.106 , | —oone
o O dt 5.5.07) to deliver dak, jo bollech | it the registration form of birth ta _j ;
B SR T CD Office (see at page g’o—% 04 = 09, 10.6.09, 15609 and ™ ;=
e s ~ 15.01,10). Use of rmbn an :’ ofhc‘ purpbse;s 1s am:gular and against the
A% direction of Hon“ble Cot
© £ (X2 Bntrics have nbt been s cfl bv thr, usct'/ufﬁk.cr at page No and 48 di €.3.CF
- 711709 of U013 & ®y. o '
\-)3 3" Derails af puiﬂose of joy hf-y,bavt po beeu Pe-corde-d in the Column. No 9 of Log
e 1 $hook of 0013 GIpsy |
(s A\“ .!’ s l Momh]y summa:v has not \fd:n préparcd alh.e end of \hc month it log books w
3 geethe pcr["mtsame of thie vq lle
-5, Page count cessigat hids nd} bes *ccafdc%i on the fust pzge of Log Books BV
' Hlstbry she;ctr i.’s ofbot.hj e veh.cle il _
: B.easons for abov 'snorrs mg'uaguf *t’wuluﬁnes hay be etuc:id\ztcd 1o audit. and
necdful be done and sao‘itu next abdit. | _
g i I-'. ;“*‘ : A ) : \l’
j ﬂ.oq:?\‘ ( _____________ = PQ&HN\D 379
Joie ol -—_.r______::,—-—_"" :
Non- Productmn of Record cai" i 4 : w_
(Audlt Metno No. Jat 210580 “ :

The fdua wing recond h th not npcnlswm wiedi--

{_ Files relating t0 ;éap\tul wmm ‘4
2 File relating to QOLN rrrw'l‘t‘mmu{l ems

]

} ;

. 1

: !E i
e




= Yo L i B e s 4 - enalen miiliE

e N

L

2

H

DL~/ I ¥

[

¥ e h

5
6
7
'8
9
1

+ LTC/TA/Medical Bijls

Spouse Injormation
Stock registers of Panchakarme

.

Certificate of special increment
0. Certificate of coriveyance allow
handicapped employees.

Reimbucrsément of tuition fee/education allaw

Stock Registers of Tiaaz-bid-Tadbec:
Certificate of numbet of employees placed under suspeasion, it 2ny.

anca

Departmeny

granted {g employees oo account of sterilization
ance/special assistance being paid to physicaly
=4 i3 . . '}"rv\)‘-ﬁr}:j
b N . (Ramesh C}_L_m_dtf..r) .
; Sr. Inspecting Audit Officer

Lo
2 : gl
. : & . - -
" -t .
: b % NS e
I! -\—‘*3“#;_-_-_
dow
1 1
i 5 i
i 1
Ay i |
o , i i
S L i
1A : |
; :' Sl i';
2! i v -
" i N ' )
IR ol A
- S
-. o[ S L
U i it x r.\
. i ! i
: o bi
| L
s :! || |
’i ﬁ 1 :
4 ot ;! it
UhEE
BEabY
i = L

v



& J AL :\'7*"" r:fr
o ;-\_ Q M h’@ {}r’-]'; ';E(_-};"Tfi "

Pong 22—

The scrutiny cf File No. F.2(132)/08-07/TC/P-1 rélat
_ : Sl wir-ll relatng to engagement of
_ir})]ear?oanal :ecun{ty.gruard_s in the premises of A&U Tibbis Colleg;g& Hoé';fitaﬁ vl
e proposal to_.;_c_ri:as_e the number of security guards from 18 to 33 was sent to
; ance Departmerit, The F.D. sent the file to AR, department for seeking the view
O A.R. department firsl. The A. R. department justified the sanctioned post of
“security. guard through out sourcing from 18 to 27 against the demand of 33 security
_gua:'c_i of the dep‘ar’tmen! on 09.11.09. It was-noticed further that 'depa'rtm;ent
- deployed .28 security guards instead of 27and sanctioned Rs. 544432/ for deploying
28 securlty ;guards and 1 superviscr from 10.12.0§ to 31 03.10. However the
department” modified the agreement vide ietter number 647 dated 08.06.10
correcting the number of securily guards from;28 0 27 as per the recommendation
- of the AR Department w.e.f. 10;12.09 and dckordingly modity the sanctior to Rs.
526102/« by cancslling the pievipus aahcﬁcn;of Rs.-544432/

In'view of abovd the follswing nay please b? clarified :-

-

_ Hof. Mamo NG~ 02 dated 24.02.11

3 . ' i i ) '1£]
8ub :- Irregular depioyment cf security guatds

Ok [ . _I 3R Sk G i ! 3 E

1. Reaspns for ,0“.Obiasmﬂggi-j'me;_appmv I of-the. Finance: department before
“Increasing the fiimber of p,érngpl securify g ahdg as per the recommendaton of the
AR department. ° " | 'i ; S

i 2. Wtien the ARjDeparmerit récommended fof. £7 persorial securily guards'then . 2

" roasons-far gepidying the 28; pelr*oﬁai; security. gustds. ¢
. il i b SR 5 . _
3When physically 28 securify g ard_éLivefe working inthe prermises from 10.12.09 to”
08.06.10 tiil the| dale’of moditide H rl‘e)’dstl 3iaglesient, then modifying the main
% tarm. of deploymdnt of perponafisecydty. gudrd from back date when physicaty the
‘2‘ strefigth’ was mbte;and mémhgrther:' ayrhent|shord tc one person is also unjustified
% on humanity grotnd.and oper pate;for court cases eto for which the depariment

— may have to suffer in future. o R W :,;Eb/ o Premme 3L %
i H 3

o e 5. G R

“Para No. p4(RofiiMemo Np-o%_' atf20.0202). Pa |

Sub.:- Non utilisatior ’of'rn.kit: Inery purchased: ihi 2008-10 ?,::.‘——*f"_,___..————’""'—~
ot !,\ Ak £ -

hash file réi3ting to'purchase of Fluoride Moteg with
and -neld roter with pH electrode, it wés observed
ery willy its {abcessories  was given to Inavative

.+ During thajscrutiny of Fp\\jrﬂ
lon Metder Eco-,sqari.iog}’%{rf?éq j
that order to supply .the Hi Cess was | .
= inetrurient & f:??zyquan:? ";Sé%mesj wide drder:number. F.2(197)09-10/7C/2620
o Cdated 12.11.08i8 ?ké 408928/ . The insta!l:a‘#qn:repmt- of this machinery &nd ‘og
>  book &8 asked vide audit rrerhd number 0¢; daled 29.02.12 were Rot produced D}E
" audit This machine was Iying Kie as'the hogpital authority had written fetters o dt
of Health Services, Swasthva Bewa: Nidlieshaiya __B‘he_wan,Ksr'.r\ardcorﬁf_, Defhd :&3
alter number 1018 dated 23(06.10{% prcvg&pguamar&g_to two techaicians 0;3 s
“Tibla-College, 's6-that thig {hachingny can be put.to good use buﬁ_’.:gdrfgcw i _ 3
been produced lo audit jwhith -cquld show PEL ST :r?:n F warrarty reriod
te¢hriicians, As per the terns _#nlﬁ confition fhe macoy ery had the Tan'y F
of one year. which had also beef{ elapsec.

i

! 1l
: o dit i,
. The above needs|ic be aupv&l'atsg.

3 H
 Jlh R ¢
g AR
il P
4 T PR |
T Mo L
g

A
§ \
T

i
i




‘l"‘ 'M.N_i;}'

G

Jard T,

oyt

.’.

CURRENT AUDIT REPORT.OF A&U TIBBIA COLLEGE KAROL BAGH
A2

NgﬂDELHi FOR THE PERIOD 201
M
r

/
paraNo—1(Ref. Memo No.15 dated 22.05.12) Porsie - 21 ()ﬂkﬁ"
e <. NON DEPOSIT OF SERVICE TAX ' T T :

During the Scrutiny of the Security Agencies records provided tothe Audit
it was observed that M/S Gorkha Security Services , was engaged for
providing the security services in the college . As pel terms and conditions
of the tender, the desire agency which wants to take contract of security
services, raies quoted will include all kinds of taxes, service charges etc. It
has been sbserved that the contractor had not deposited the service tax 1o
the service tax department being the service providing agency wnereas the

agency had included the elements of taxes in the rates quoted in the tender
to obtain the contract.

I

The Security of the Tibbia College had been outsourced through M/S
Gorkha Securities and during the Audit period total payment made to the
Agency was Rs.45,82,827/-

Total Amount Paid inclusive of Service {ax: Rs. 45.82,827/-
Exclusive of Sarvice Tax Rs. 41 54,874/-
Service Tax @ 10.3% Rs. 4,27.953/-

Hence , the depariment is requested 10 confirm from the Agency whether
the amount of service tax had been deposited 0 service tax departmert,
Otherwise KCD's requested to direct the concerned agency to deposit
amount to Service Tax Depantment under intimation 10 Audit.

Apart from above ihe docum?niaw evidence on Medical ﬁt_nessfpoiice
Verification and ESIPF numbers of the staff deputed in the College may
alsc be obtained from the Agency. It may also be ensured that the payment
should be disbursed through ccg/Cheque in the presence ©f the
representauve of the department as per terms and condition of the secuJrity
Services. _

Reasons of the above lapses may e elucidated to the Audit and necessary
|nsurances and documentary proof in respect of depositing the service iax
io the service tax department may be shown 1o tne next Audit.




e

= . o @’%/L e @

i

(By The College Authorities is using 333 Acres of Land, It has heen
observed that some of the land were encroached by the unauthorized
persons who are using the electricity and water of the coilege.

Principal s requested to take action to remove the unauthorised
encroachment in the college premises.

PR

e L = e : =

o 5> BYS A N LG

Q»" ‘ : _ ‘ﬁ N e
Para-No-8

No-BA(Ref. Audit Memo No. 41 dated 22.05.12) Q g
Sub: MTNL CUG BILLS _ A

-__._.-—-—-—'—-—-—'—""
4

——

During the test check of the contingent bills if A&U Tipbia College it was
observed that A&W Tibbia College is re'[mbursir'_\g the CUG charges of 26
employees. In most of the cases it was found that the Telephone Dills are
being paid after the lapse of due date, herce college authority is

F‘ reimbursing the CUG calls along with Surcharge. Since A& Tibbia Coilege

is govi. institution, if the matter was timely taken vy the college authorities
e MTNL ‘he surcharse amount cauld be waved. 1t1s advisable to take

. P the matter with MTNL authorities arid recovered the surcharge amount "’
% paidin past.

x

23 Further s was seen ihat college authcrities are claiming full amount of the
. telephone bills in the PAO and takirg difference (Bill amcunt minus entitied
- arnount) from e officiat/officer concerned. This result in booking of higaer
¥ expenditure. i i advisable to restrict the bii amount upto the entitled
“ amount and put the bills in the PAQ only upto the entilled amount ana
. reimburse the entitied amount to the official/officer towards the MTNL CUG %
*  Dbills and hence the payment of excessive surcharges does nct arise "
_ future.

Reasons of the gxcessive payment of surcharge G MTNL and above
lapses may be elucidated to the Audit. |

i i e e RN T e = i e

UG




.r;;‘

= . : A ) . \’;r" ' .

L i Rl “ 2 ~l u

HORG f:\ (_\\
PareNOTO8{Re! "o 3 v Ve ,ﬁ,.,é

i :' ':}L:?!t““.} A!‘: 3\.¢
SUBJECT: P drr'r.wm'

~rectly from: DOSED Rate Contract .
“Jnng the test r‘*-s«:c‘ o
Coilege for the ve

* purchase and equipment for hospital A & U Tibbia
i-12, it has been noticed that purchases of various
f.qutpment were ;,' '
cases are given neioy,

sed at the rate contract of DGS&D . Some of the

Furchas zs8 Roorm Solution item from M/S/ ABC Infusysiem
Pyl LI vide coiii I'no. CB 559 datad 2711212011 for Rs. 438144/-
7 Purchaseo 5 room soiution items from mis ABC Infosystem
Pyt kid vide sanoies wio F.2(224Y10-11/TC/1621 dated 7/7/41 for Rs.
$9,04,5638/- '

e W

T

As per nile 147 -':'fi % i the purchases of goods d:rertly under rale
f*ontract on .,GS v suppher {hen ministry of Department shall make
fts 2awn arrange! ‘ar inspection anc testing of such goods where

. required. Simitar 1 ases may be reviewed.

)

o

Ng inspection repue fram the techn'ical.,e‘oea‘ts is available in the file,

ensons of the vin ancr of the rule of GFR may please se aiucidated ic the

L‘
5,
o7
2

“Dar Raiivisro No. 6 dated 22.06,12) - P _Pé‘;q 3 ﬁ_,l
SUBJECT Purc "sf medlca! ecumment withaut obiaining the
grformance 8

O

Juning the test A w1 Tiobia College, Gowvt. of NCT of Delhi, it has been
0* jced that ihe i4: is procuring the costiy medicai equiprnents withcut
reining the 1 ace Security from the concernigd vendor/Supplier
e of the ot iano oy 599 given below:- E

1‘ A:r‘“:i &

5

4 HYGEN biomedical with comiie’e
*+on 26107110}

LETasoniv e
A uG'SQO"u o= l‘\J RIS o

Res. 2,68 300/-Plus Taxes

~gio- {Sanctiones v SAICEM)




- -~ : R / o4

~dn_ (Pags.) Sanctioned on 8/02/12

Rs. BEGBO00/-Fius taxes

= :

‘hese equmevnts were purchased on he reccmmendation of the
purchase committee, and the college Authority had completed the codal
formaldies by inviting the limited tenders.

As per Rule 158, of GFR, Performance Security:- To ensure due
performance of the contradt, performance security' is to be obtained from
the sgccessfui bidder who was avarded the contract Performanée
Security is to be obtainea from every successful oidder irrespective of
status, registration etc. performance security should be an equal 10 aﬁ
amount of five to ten percent. Performance Security may De obtained in the
form of FDR, Bank Guarantee, etc ' '

Performance Securities had not been obtained in the above said cases.
Reasons of the said lapses may be elucjdated to the Audit

- gesg KR QM

- L
=

. e il
“‘Pare-No—10(Ref.Memo No. 16 datefi 28.05.12y -

Subiedt:Discrepanciesfirrequ!aritier's in the maintenance of stock
jfegisters 1
&. ’

Surarical Ward Consumable Regjster:

A 2z

Rage count certificate is nct recor ed in the front page of ine stock register.
As per rule 182 of the GFR phygical verification of non consumable and
donsumable tems should be undprtaken at least once In A year, during the
Test Audit | no physicai yerifization was tound during the Audit Period from
01/04/11 t0:31/03/12 of Surgica’ ard consumatie rsgister

[

Cﬁtﬁng had been done on ‘-J,é:rious times, No attestation on cuttmg hag
fEen made during the Audit ppriod. Register maintaining for surgicai items
are incomplete and not signe{veriﬁed by any authorizec officer.

%

Operation Theatre Stog_'ﬁﬁ;gister (Instrument stock rzqister;

As per rule 192 of GFR the physical verification of non consumable and
conﬁr%ble items should undertaken at least once In a vear, durng the

g}.ﬁ g e

PN

(kr 1 Qepev v K




“'q?_./ .| 5k 'R Iy i
o g ;
ST Liiee

>

SoNort2(Ret. Memo No. 19 gateq 26,05 1) g 35 éf‘U
Subject : Excess pavment of Tran i
Rs. 22,528/ e -ﬂ--m_-c-«-wm.iui%ijg_{@_i&&oj

e th;f izr;vzr;rpilogee remains absent from duty for a <yl Calendar montr
aining/tourfetc., then he/she | ble: o, Hrdw th

a . then h = 'S not admissible to draw ¢
transport allowance for that calendar month as per the ruie i

{Drun;gnti'ae test check of the PBR/Service B-:oks, it has been observed that
e sport allowance has bsen paid to Smt. Jyoti Lakra ‘A N.M of while
she was on Matemity Leave w.ef 11.07.11 to 10.1.12 ahd fro.m 11,01 f
tc 10.05.12 she was on Child Care Leave for full calendar mor*h.s 4 8. fre r;
August 11 to Aprii 12 Details are as under: e
s S i

'__,:' I e "_'“_'-T"-““."—T_"_'_'_“‘“‘—'— N D L
'S, [Name & | Pericd of leave | Calanciar] Excess &l .oiz227

i

iNo_ | Designation ! wos sl g S
# S/Shri/Smt ! A Ll Ylprestoit st
= nt Jyoll Laraldgor o —— -——-—Ui?,.‘,a:_,. __‘_.-_J_;__ -v(,({ :_;L,lép(}'(':\'

g Smt. Jyoli Laxra |19
A |ANM. ___110.05.12 :

:. A RSN E G TR
‘The excess payment mads on account of transpcit allowance may be
recovered from the above mentioned officials after due verification and
"ic_ieposiied into the govemment account uncer {ntimation to.audii. It is aiso
suggested that other simiiar cases may aso be reviewed and action be

= daken accordingiy. b '

Yt)  ParaNo—t3{Ref.Memo No. 20dated 28.05.12)

" Subject: Excess payrment qf pay_and Allowance to Sh. Rakesh

¥Xumar Sweeper

9 e yEREES
{ of, RGvieley

07.41 tol9 122528

SR

The official ie. Sh. RaH;h Kumar Sweeper absent from duty w.e.f

14/11/11 without intimation’ and the competent authcsity was ordered to be

withheld his salary till -further order, and as per PBR, iHe Pay and
wances for the pericd from 14/11/1% to 31/12/11have been paid to the

official, the details of pay ard allS¥ances paidTo him as undar -

Pay and allowarnces for the November (17 cays), FHs 3873-

Pzy and allowances for the December mS. 15558/-
' 3 : Fis 24531/-

4

=




Total excess amourt paid to him Rs 24534/

- . : 1 ! ;—r!a\r' R
verfication at the eariiest unde: intimation

o2 recoveraed after due
b b oAt e
o the Augt,

Reasons of the above lapses may also be clarified to the Audit.

' g
v 6 " - 7 ;'f‘tAf'..::—:’
T "i@ i ‘_12/ T /‘T"YYT/'/(/V"—’/ e ("K.;_“‘”{ : IJM{/QJ dl
o= e :j..&ﬁ_ Err Ly

v - Y - | et
Para No—45{Ref.Memo No. 22dated 28.05.12] [on Mo 39 . Dus

.. _ 0 2] ag Pand e MK

' Subject : Non working of equipments for the Department e
K A : , el L , Dk V™ 2

g of Kaumarbhritya (Balroga),A&U Tibbia College and hospital

! Karol ng_b.‘New Delhi. :-uj) 3?

it has been observed that log books for the repair & maintenance of the
equipments have genarally not being maintained in the hospital. Wherever,
the log books are being maintained the important information like date of
breakdown, date of compiaint to the firm, date of repair, cost cf repair etc.
are not mentioned. The hospital should maintain the log books of
equipments containing the above vital information’s. As no log bocks-are
being maintained bv the hospital, the Audit is not in & position to ascertain
the actual dates of breakdown and the actual dates of non working
‘g‘-. equipment machines. Log bock reiating (¢ equipment was called for Aud,

. Iu:"‘*

‘.

x

e

4"

LAY

t

L




- i sty L = :
~ L e e L e :‘“‘“

; r"ly- o

~

13'-’,.1:.' 4G !O bOOk oo : ooy /:\_/"" .

i e dg' W&S proviced to Audit, howevar e list slan: ' “1C
W80 10 auait, and it has been noticed that som. ' Gquipments was

net working | e seme of the equipment : ( }
king in the hospital properly. The dEtElS of forwenins s L ¢ \\L-L/
are as under:- ’ L ION WOTKIng eguinments

P i
Wi

*

-. Radiant Warmer(Old) Head Control not working

2. Phototherapy Unit (Old) Meditri '
hotot, it j Meditrin instrument n I
S Blhrub_lnometer with centrifuge Non \.&'o.rkimOt o
4. Nebulizer IPD Not warking. OPD Proton not working X
Fumes not proper b i
5. Electronic Weighing Scale Not working
6. For OPD ‘ Children not working
7. Resuctiation Unit 2Nos - Not working
- 4 Digital weighing scale ‘ Not Working Reading
~ |
i 9 BPinstrument : Mercury not working
10.Torch with batteries ; Not working

%

x g 2 :
»Reasons for non working of equipment and how the workfn‘g of the hospita!
v_is going on in absence of said equipments may be elucidated to the Audit,

and similar other cases may also be reviewed at the ‘level of Principai . - b
¥Tibbia College under intimaticn to the Audit. : e
Y amie— Pate e B |

PeraNo. 18(REF.Memo No. 23dated 28.05.72)

‘Sub: Non Availability of Essential Medicines of Ayurvedic,in the A&U

Tibbia College

(; ‘e'/w

/

Essential Medicines are those which satisfy the pricrity heaitn care negas
"of the people. The Naticnal Capital/ Territory of Delhi was #ke amongst 7
state to formulate a drug policy {0 ensure access of all to quali
afiordable essential drugs. Durirfg the test audit of A&U Tibbig/




" Q“""‘ b | 4o o @
e w b i'x‘/;;"j/ e S
r “2’/‘7 &~ /Q 2 - — Rt
\‘, ’

< Rara47 (Ref. Memo no. 25 dated 30/05/12 qua\ (’(O W'iy'
Subject: INCOME TAY WES, S

During the test Auciit of inicome tax for the vear 2011-12 it has besn

noticed that the shori recovery of income tax of the ‘ollowmg ofﬁf*er/o*ﬁc ials
_have been made during 2011-12 as per details given beiow:-
:’ 3.No | Name of the | Tax able
é officer/officia:

| Totaltax  Totaltax | Shon

a | | income | including 5”1c luding | | recovery
| | surcharge | surcharge
' ' | | pn taxable | deducted |
i inrame i I
i SitaNen . 5 S . £ S e S )
['2 Dr. Rajesh I8 04720 96218 193870 | 2348 |
L Sharma !' 37 i
2 N AL 1 Y . b s e S i e
A
¥
‘ !
; |
¥,
%
X
;1; =

7
1
{,}‘»;rf 1,

|he amount may be recovered after due verification ungder i«

‘mation to the
Audlt and similar cther cases may also be reviewed, % y

»




ef. Me: 0. 1,2,3,4.5) for .._(l[
Subject: Non Production of Record. a%f [ ,Q@\ v 4 ’

s
taff carlvan/Ambulance.
ng e aliotment of quarter u._

1. Log books of s
2. Records relati
3. Property Register -

4. Service Postage Stamp Register .
5. File relating tc capital Works

machrnes/equipmer;t procured__t‘h

B. Information of
7. Tender Files.

0e -u-l'**'

¥

L ¥

4

| IS DR

[\

.-""?‘\__ S I/—('\
l“ ’/d%'/'j / ) u}yj/ @

rough EPC

(JASBIR KAUR)
INSPECTING AUDIT OFF|ceR

-

v

TN e i ey e

e i




\

Audi¥Para No. 2
(Ref. MEMO.NQ. 18 DATET - 5.5.2013)

./..
Subject :- Non working of X-ray machine Sgﬂ"MA installed in X ray Department
During the scrutiny of recor@/’éf X-ray machines installed in the hospital, the following
observatons have been made :- ’

There are two x ray machines installed out of which one X ray Macnine 500 MA is not working
Hospital has not provided the relevant record of X-ray Machine MA-500 which is not working. As such it
can not be ascertained as to when and at what cost it was purchased, date when installed, log book etc, It
was told to audit at the sjt2 that this machine has never been in function right from the beginning.
Besides, concerned DA has informed that machine is not working even after his taking over the charge and

is beyond repair. s :
Department igrequested to take a decision w.r.t to its repair /disposal /condemnation at the earliest
under intimation tgaudit. Twllean, Ax 4 NeAAr ' -
; PR L
< ; B RS
#  Audit Para No. 3 5 PAT ,J,/Vi G 2es)
T (Re£ MEMO.NG. 17 DATED - 5.5.2013) " =2

¢

Subject :- Consumable Stock Register of Radlology D,epémnent
/

o

1 l/. v ~ ' .
During the scrutiny of consumable stock’ register of Radiology Department, the following

X ubservations have been made :- ’,,
C a} 316 ltres {approx} of waste fixer upto 30.3.2013 is lying in the X-ray wing which i
should have been normally disposed off by sale to interested local firms and the amaunt se “5? ]
e collected shouid have been deposited in Govt. accounts. Lying of such huge radiologicah -
= wastes in the hospital mydyv cause hygienic problems. T
< b) While making entry of%-ray films ir the stock register, there is no mention of expirvidate of ;
.- the x-ray films. : H
- ¢) There is no paging certificate citing total number of pages found in the stock register. i
n d) There has beer/w’m physical verification of stock since long as there is no entry of pf'nysica} ;
N verification. ~ ’ 2
. i 3
> v - . T, ) i
The department is requested to get the waste fixer disposed off as per rules at, the earliést and i
rectify the discrepancigs as pointed out above under intimation to audit, e :
L\'V/ o i e S X2 7 e ,_=¢ﬂ}~—~_l'<’ LCACLTY R .
ki B et 7 X = 22 ;
ditParaNOd- HAS- GO PON Mg v b bR GrvaAt—r |
= ol
3 3
) !

(Ref. MEMO.NO. 11 DATED - 31.7.2013) ‘e AT ety A _
Pasa Y
w—’

Subject :- Record related to Ulttesound Machine installed in the hospital

During the scrutiny of record of ultrascund machine instalied in the hospital the foliowing
chservations have been made -

1. Noultrascund has heen conduced ana the machine is Jying idle since 27.12.2012 tili.date as
the post of Radislogist was not filied up in the hospital-ziter death of the then Radiologist 4

i

T R, T




—

< K ’_é'?///f/ }/% (é*

-

N

2. Name of Doctor who referred the cases for ultrasound is not mentioned against the entrics
made from 12.1.2012 15 26.7.2012
No signature of one making entries in register

and cf next higher authority/competent S
authority as a token of check has heen found

) Bl

The department s requestad 10 make efiors 1o fil) up the npest of Radie
rectiry the above discrepanciesundzr intimation to aycas

AvditPara o5 ‘QM: ?N p"“f'b .
(Ref. MEMO.NO. 10 DATED .- 31.7.2013)

Subject :- Library Books @V}"v ('{ 3.

B

togist al the earliest una

b o —

As per lists provided by the ceparunent, Sh. Hakim Anwar Khan (4 pooks) and Sh. N. €. Shab { 42
books) had not rerurned the books issued to them-by the library. The recovery from both the officials has
not been made so far. Besides this, ag per physical verification report, 1814 no. of books are missing since

1976 to 1998 and 760 books are missing since 1998, The department has not taken any action in this
regard Similar observations were made by previous audit in its report vide memo no. 10 dated 22512
#; (parano.5). '
2
The GAR 6 receipt na./ chalian no. against w
account from Ms. Santosh Vohra, Ex. Ass
_ for 27 books is not mentioned

Lick amaunt collected and deposited in the G

LG
tt Librarian for 45 books and from Dr., Sunil Kumar Demoustra:c:

% ‘nthe report. Further these bookshave notbeen written off. i
.

i Department is requested to rake necessary action to recover the amount from Dr. N C Shal (42

- books) and Halim Anwar Khan (4 tooks), and for 257

h.,

wgsing books under intimation to audit.

~2 :
X P . B | QW/ an"\_tlc__._i(‘fi_ o
upditPara No—6~

HRel. MEMO.NO. 8 DATED - 2972013, MEMO.NO. 6 DATED
¥16.8.2013)

- 29.7.2013, Memo No. 20 Dated

() Subject :- Award uf contract of Kitchen Services
: During scrutiny of F.17{78)/2012-13/TCH /P& /T 7
awarded contract of Kitchien (dietary services for the period of two vearsi.c 10.7.2009 to 30.6.2011 WhHICE
was later on extended to 31.12.2011 vide lerter dated 12.9.2011 The work was awarded on
recommendation of purchiase committee only. The coliege authority had neither taken approval of finance
department nor got the proposal spproved from HOD

. It nas been seen that M/s Prime Services was

Again, the contract was proposed to be extended upto 31.3.2613 but it was initially exrendeq upto
31.12.2012 with the remarks “in the meanwhile we may initiate process of issue cf fresh tender of

outsourcing of kitchen services.,” No copy of letter informiing about extension of contract te M/s Prime
Services has been found in the fie.

However, no efforts were made to initiate the issue of fresh ¢

ender and it was provesed that the
contract may be extended further upto 31.3.2613 and tender for proi

iding kitchen services rnav #2 calles




E il
‘, —— -t/)"f/f-
P L L Z: ‘*-’45_5.{ 2T
)

during the next finanry) Jeitt, which wag agreed upwy ang 2xpost
3ranted. No copy of letter lztf'ortning abour extension oy contraci v
the file,

eXtension upio 9132013 was
Mis Prime Services has been found i

According to the file, the process of issue of fresh tender of outsourei
has not been Started evey in 2013-14 ang M/s Prime Services nas been give
of three months j . 142013 ¢ 30.6.2013.. no copy of letter in

ng of kitchen services contrac:
1 extension for further pericy
forming aboye extension of conrrace te M/

Previous aydit Party vide its mempg 0e. 14 dated 22.5.2512 (para No. 2} has stated that the college

authority had neither taken the approval of finance department por got the proposal approved from HOD

s per Rule 181 of GFR 2005 for Outsourcing of Services, for estimated value of work above Rgs,
10 lakhs, the Ministry of Department should issye advertised tender enquiry asking for the offers by o
Spedified date ang time etc. i atleast ope Popular largeiy circulated natiopa 1eWSpaver and webeire of tha
Ministry of Department As such, Payment paid since 2009 s irreguiar ang 80 regularized from
Campetent authority,

In view of above, the need ofinviting fresh tender becomes Mor: prominent,

' Department i requested to got the Payments paid since 2009 regularizeg frcm the competent
4 authority and take Steps for fres), tender,

A (7
(IN)Subject *Award of contract of Security Services '@% N
- ———
".\ During scrutiny of F.H{IEZJ;’OG-O?/’TC/Pt file, it has beep seen that M/s Goricha Security Services

¥.wes awarded centract for JeCLnty services for the period 10.12.2009 1 3 11,2010
{!\“‘ Was extended for three mont};s re. 1.12.2010 (o 28.2.2011, then for six
Yide letzer dated 103.204 L Afterwargds, preposal to grane extensig
*31.3.2013 was Started on page, whjck
_070,"!‘C/Pt”,«’422Z dated 4.12.20 iZ

- Initially the contracs
moths wef, 1.3.2011 1o 31.8.2011
n for the peringd werf 1.92011 to
was duiy approvad EXPOST facto vide jepter LA 2{132) /0.

bat During the financial vear 2012-13, the departmeont hyg paid Rs. 3532896/- (Rs. 1737300(Aprit 12
“to September, 2012) +179559;, (Octaber 2032 to March 2013}, an amount above Rs. 10 lakh,

€

As per Rule 181 of GFR 2003, (2] For £stimated vajue of the work ¢~ service upto Rupees ten lakhs or
~ess: The Ministry or Department should scrutinise the Preliminary list of l:kely contractors ag identiffed 4,
Per Rule 179 above, decide 1 prima facie eligible ang capabie tontracta,s 2nd 1ssue limited tender
SBGuiry to them asking for their oHfers by 3 specifiec cate ang tme etc. as per Standarg practice. The
number of the tontractors so identified tor issuing iimiteq tender enquiry shoujd not be less than six, -
{b} For estimated vajye of the work or service above Rupees ten iakhs: The Ministry or Depargmem
should issye advertised tender enquiry dsking for the offers by a specified date and time ete, iy, at least
one popular largely circulateqd national newspaper and weh site of the Ministry or Departmant.
Thus, it s evideni thar Rule 181 of GFR 2005 has N0t been G)lswed AN 4y sueh denartment
Fequested to get tha agpproval fram the Competent authority ang in:iate thy Process of rosh tondor GE
Suisourcing of security Services

e

§ e

ey s i

-_-—_—-'—--*-h—-__“_——“w““-““——-—-—‘* —————— H—A-—————__-__—"-.'-l———_.____‘__‘.—-——‘“--‘——'\—"‘



(U Subject :- Award of contract of Sanitation Services PQ__Q__G%G,
=% =<

(1)

~Iﬁf;’m'

e ol

¢

L

a ! o it

i)

K

During scrutiny of F.2(167)/2008-09/7C, it has been seen that sanitation services in A&{

Tibia college and hospitals were awarded to M/s Pink House Keeping, Manglapuri, for il

period of two ysarsie. from 1.2.200%1t0 31.1.2011 . Tre expost facto approval of extension
to this contract from 1.2.2011 to 31.3.2012 or till finalization of new tender wis accurjed
with remarks “efforts are being made to formalize awarding of contract (o another agency
by 31.3.2012". The contract was again extended upto 31.3.2013 or dll finalization of the
hew contract. However, no letter has been found in the file showing communication of this
extension to the zgency concerned. However, during financial current financial year 2013-
14, no new tencers has been invited and extension has heen given for 3monthsie 1.42012
to 30.6.2613.

As per the guidelines issued by Deptt. of Health & Family Welfare vide its circular
no. F.25/89/Security & Sanitation/H&FW/1479-88 dated 14.2.2011/21.2.2011 (1) The
tender for outsoureing of security and sanitation shall be initiated /fioated by the individuz
hospital at their leve), (3) The tender process shall be initiated atleast 3 months before the
expiry of the existing contract and shal! be completed ut well in time unless it 15 decided to
extend the contract of existing agency in accordance with the terms and conditions of
tender and relevant rules. .

As per Rule 181 of GFR 2005(b) For estimated vaiue of the work or service abeve
Rupees ten lakhs: The Ministry or Department should issue advertised tender engulty
asking for the offers by a specified date and time etc. in at least one poputar large:y
Lirculated nationai newspaper and web site of the Ministry or Department.

Thus, ir is evident that Rule 181 of GFR 2005 has not been followed and as such
department is requesred o get the approve! from the vompetent authority and initiate the
process of fresh tesider ol sutscurcing vt security sorvices, '

As per terms and conditions of the contract, point 18 states that the contractor shali ie
liable and responsibie to provide all the penefits viz. Provident fund, ESi, donus, Cratuiy,
leave eic. to the staff engaged by him. It sha!l be the duty of the contractor to get PFesde
number allotted by KPFC against which the PF subscription, deducted from the payment of
the personne! engaped and €quai employer's amount «f contribution should be depositcs
with the respective PP authorities within seven days of close of every months, Point 35
of Terms & Conditions states that the conrractor wiil have to deposit the proof of depoditing
empicyee's consributon towords PE/ESE =te. of - LiCyee noevery three munin
However <uch e Jles As such, deparunent o«
requestad 9 seel from the contracter the proet of depasit of employee s contribution
towards PF/ESI et of earh einployee under intimation ¢ audir.

b ——————

ey s TR T et

B R T

o o




&
N
&

Q pwg R 3;3/ '

Audit-ParaNo-7 fcoﬂ; L

(Ref MEMO.NG.7 DATED - 29.72013) : _—

4 —

During scrutiny, it has been found that the foilowing purchases have been made by the institution at
different instances :-

-
5 i Rame of [ter procured e (b Amouur&\'r-w'g Institutior. of which | | Date  of sappl;
NC. | : item L including | approved rates | order "
i . procured | VAT ; taken i
Y, (nRsi | e
1 Laboratory I 2 Nos 603000 | SRHC Hospital F30.11.2012
/Pharmaceutical | i :
; Refrigerators600-700 Ltr | i :
i 2 lce  Maker  Production E 2 Nos. 793800 | G B Pant Hospital % 24.12.2012 !
' Capacity 120Kg/24 Hours _ * | - GBPantHospital | !
.3 |BioSafety Cabinet _ '3Hos. | 1411200 | =)
£ 4 Deep Freezes 1 | 533250 | G BPantl! ospital . 71.2013
i5 | Laboratory . 1 Nos } 301500 | SRHC Hospiral Sl
“::tf /Pharmaceuticai ; I i
§ Refrigerators600-700 Ltr i ; SR U e
6 | Laboratory S Hos 1904500 | SRAC Hesaial T tio32013 %
E /Pharmaceuticsl i "- ' ;
w, . Refrigerators600-700 b N T W NS e ”
SO S TR S RN
%
o3 2
i As per Rule 158 of GFR 2095; (1) To ensure due performance of the contract, Perfurmance Security
o is to be obtained fium the successhul bidder awarded the contract. Performance Security is-to be
28 obtained from every successful bidder irrespective of its registration status etc. Performance
o Security should be fur =n amount of five'to ten per cent. of the value of the contract, Performarnce
' Security may be furnished in the form of an Account payee Demand Draft, Fixed Deposit Receint
s from a Commercial bani, Bank Guarantee from a Commeruial bank in an acceptable fonm
2 safeguarding the purchasers interest in all respects. (i) Perforimane Seourity shou:d reman valid
= for a period ot sixty duys beyend the date of compietion of all contractuai obligatiens of the supplle
.. including warranty obiigations.
=
However, the institution has net obtained the perfcrmance security in anv of the above case.
Department is requasted to abtain performance se-cu?y as pey rules,
ruditpaENG " L AT o ﬁa_}:_g’_"_;‘, el QM L({
{Ref. MEMO.NO. 4  DATFD - 257.2013] ' 42

Svbject :- Purchase uf medicines

During scratiny of dite no F2(209] ‘.3 !’f {Starel, 1t has eEn sganp Lhat deparmmment 1o
rurchasing medicine on CGHS approved rates. During one such instance, it hay veen found rhat z provosya
tor purchasing medicine of Rs. 3404550/ was made at page which was approved v the purchase

—

B T

|
|
i
|
|
i
§

|
b

K

SRS,




committee with remnarks “may be purchased ¢ CGHS rates subject to justify stock availability position’

However, supply orders were approved and paced 1o the respective linms but srock availabinty
position was not shown to justify the purchase so made.

It has been noticed in the file that while making purchase at different instances, no stock avaiiabii.iy
position, quantity of various medicines issued to the patients during last three/six months, oasis of
determining the quantity of medicine to be purchased has been reflected in the file to justify the necessity
of purchase and quantity of medicinie to be purchased.

Department s requested to shosw the compiiance to the next audit,
N
Audit Para NO. 9 P
{Ref. Memo no. 21 Dated 16.8.2013) DA
Subject :- Unserviceable stock of 225 items lyingin the fnstitution costing to Rs. 563955/-.

College autiionty has provided two-lists ¢l unserviceable stock iying in the A&L Tibla College &

Hospital. According to these tists, 228 itetns are lying as unserviceable ir the hospitai. However, cost of
%150 items is not mertoned in the list For all remaining 75 items, whose cost is mentioned in the lists, e

’*; total cost of such these items is Rs. 593955/,

; =
/.

With passage of time, thede items are loosing their worth in terms of residual value. Audit has slso

raised the issue in its previous audit report, but no action has been taken tili date by the hospital

. authorities. As suck, it is requested to condemn these items as per prescribed procedure as laid in GFR at

¥ the earliest under intimatjén to audit Ol B e 4 1D Pl AT T e
% 4 LA T A i [} -~ -

] A O ia ; S
T . b 5 g ; > ,y/\_'vL L
s Audit Para NO. 10 Fara=7C & =i T

‘ Ko é&%’ﬁ—) JA e /rw(ﬂ

“JRef MEMO.NO. 14 DATED:-5.8.2013)

'b y
Fgubject :- Non Consumabie Stock Register of Radiology Department (> ané L‘ 7
. During the scrutiny of Nob consumable stock register of Radiclogy Department, the jolow f

Lbservations have been made :-

;; 1. There has been no physical verificaticn of stock since long as there 1s no entry of phys 23
verification which is a requisite under Rule 192(1) 0fGFR 2005. .

2. Entries of consumable items such as All Pin (76), Adhesive Plaster (78), Dryer (Fllm}, traent
Book, Pen (68) etc  have beea found in the nor consumable stock register af ~ln
separate accounts shou!d have been kept as per Rule190 (2) ol GFR 20C5.

) e =
-AoditPara=1t-- P""" ve U 1) ang b &
Subject :- Non production of record — D

The following records wers 10t shown by the school authoniies which mav be shown at the tne on mzxt
audit. ‘

1. Record pertaiuing to allotment of quarters




_~

2. Property Register

3. Service Postage Stamp Register

Record pertaining to capital works

Record pertaining to liveries

record pertaining to Panch Karma Unit

Information on items procured through open tender/limited tenders
Information of machines/equipments procured tarough EPC

s

b A
[N

“ 3’.“;{.’. w.:;:“‘?' t,

Q90 MOt A

Information of vchicles/ambulances




PART - 1]

Q,y\ Noqu CUF _z D {_EPURT; e e L <

o L

b

' P (2612-)4 40 2oif~ 10 )
i — (Ref Memo No. 4,6,8,16 dt. 17.06.16 ;
GRS

Seb.  Recoverv of Value Added Tax amounting 1o Rs. 393700/-

As per section 36 A of De!hi velue added lax (DVAT) act 2004, deduction of 1ax
3 source (TDS) on account of VAT Hability on execution of works contract and ifs timeiy
deposition in appropriate Governnyent treasury by every person, inciuding seniral’ state
Zovemments, union ternitory administrations, government Department including PWD., CPWD
etc., Govi. undertaking, Govt. Avthorities/ Boards, Local Bodies, railways, Cantonment Boards,
Hospiaals etc., who is respansible fur making any payment 1o any contractor/ aperator for
execttion of works contract. In case the amount of contract is more than 20000/ the contracts
awarding Department or agencies (contractees) are also liable to deduct TDS at the prescribed
rates while making paymeat to coniractor. The rate amended by the depariment from (e o
time is given below

Period Rate of TDS from registered | From un registered |

‘ _|contrgctor contractor f'
01.04.2005 10 31.01.2011 A3 ‘ 2% '
' 01.022011 to 13.01.2013 ' 2% : 4%

160100 onwerds " Tam

The rate of TDS was revised @ 4% uniformly w.e.f. 16.01.13. for all type of contractors
vide circular nio. F3(V0WFin(Pev-1/2012-13/ds-V1/4¢-556 di. 17.01.2213, issued by the Princina;
S&¢retary (Fmance) '

While test scrutiny of i biils/ veuchers it has been found tha: wh.ile making the pasmeni
1o the following firms/suppliers/seivice pioviders the VAT-TDS has not been deducted by the

haspital authoritics.

;_‘iiiauﬁ;l;e_ﬁr; “ih-e_Tf\'a'urL_ hf‘i Perind/bill no g Amounl ERare of | VAT

! company ‘ work '

(01 TW/s Pk | Sanitarion | harch 2013 10

Jii Housekeeping II ?Jiliz_:ﬂ'—)lw' _ i

|02 M5 ~Green|do-  [Sep. 2015 to | 59722100 |

r' Housekeeping | iFeb. 2016 [ i |

WOE oo ST NSRS i
{03 [Mfs. Prime|Kiwchen |0104137 w0 [782016300 1 4% | 313167.00 |

[2i.03.18

T ——

R A S

| Services i Sorvires "
ok D : et ; =

S RN




P ——

T Bill no. 477, | 89730.00°

Security services
Pvt Ld.

04 [ AUs. Nitn | Prining
Enterprises URINE!
o M/s Group Ten | Sanitation | 01.08.14

IB!.OS.IE

TZ% i

T
S =
‘\'_ S

)
I
|
|

Total

SO

e

|
o | 376900000
|

l4%
E
[

e e e

i

110760.00 ]

357006

Department  may please recover the VAT (TDS) amounting {o Rs. 593700/ from
contactots/suppliets/firms as menlloned above
i requesied to securiiize other such type of the cases at hospita! [evel.

Para 1?2
ane

Incorme Tax (TDS) recovery amountine to Rs. 22335/-

“Sub: -

supply

(Ref tc inemo No. 3 dt. 16.06.16)

2id deposit in Gowt. account. Further departme:

{6 S

As per rule 194 -C of Inceme Tax Act, TDS should be deducted from the contractor, any
person responsible for paying any sum to any resident for carrying out any work (including

of labour)

in  pursuance of a

contract

between

the

contracter, a

persor

responsible/specifizd shall at the time of credit of such sum to the account of the contractor or at
the time of pavment thereof in cash or by issue of a cheque or draft or by any other mode shcu!!
deduct an amouat equzl 16 1wo (29%) percent Where the payment is being made to a person cther
than an individual or 3 Hindu undivided family,

During test awdit of the A& U Tibbia College and hospuizt 1t has been found that  whiie
making paymient to the {allowing ﬁ\'pp!wrs fitms the payment has been made without deducting

the lncome Tax (TDS), as pet the detdil given below

SiNo | Name of the Firm Description | CB No. & Amount Paid Recovcr)’_of :
' ] & ) of work Date : |IT (@2%) .
01 COMFED Documentary | 719 dt. 808992.00  16180.00
: | Tilm 24.02.15 P
02 | Creyons Advenising | Adv. 115 du. 68648.00 | 13730
Lid gl 14:05.13 . | 2
D3 | Dentsu Adv. s 87483.00 17175000
j Communication Pyt i l-r S i
TIOL 1"~ VSRS, VUVGORRINUR SRS JOUPCIE I e
04 | Niun L—ntwpnws { Printing S I §3750.00 ISR,
Lt b L I N I B o
05 | Universal Momrs T Repaic & | 336 4. Tsasso.oo 7697.00 |
ot Mess . HITAGES e _ -
06 | M&S Soletions | Rentof | 415 dt. [27060.00 540.00
i Photocopier 1211083 | —
R 5 U N . L RN
SRR 1 i i L . - (“*I-.
S RPAN Ny




®.

>

T R : i e T g a L
Depantment mav recover the ncomz Tasx {TDS) amouniing 1o Rs,

223354~ froni the above mentioned dealers under the intimation 1o audit, and ntier such type of
the cases may be reviewed at hospital tevel,

) sl Baxc /
ParaNo.3 ga)lﬁ st P {Ref memo No. 22 dt. 27.06.2016)

Sub. Neh Deduction of Pepalty Qf s, 188826/- on account of Non supply of Medicinegs.

As per the record provided to audit and while scrutiny of the purchase

file of Unani medicines (classicsl/ patent) it has been found that during the audit period
following expenditure w13 made on the purchase of Unani Medicines

E Si. Supply Orderno. & date Value of Supply | Total supply | Name of the e
',rNo _ order (Rs.) | made (Ks) __j supplier '
£ 01 F2 (263V13-14/TCIPF AL 14- 5788900.09 5700400.00 | M/s. Rajasthan |
: 3115 de. 02,1113 ' ' Drugs & ’
[ | Pharmacsuticals
: _ et
02 | F2(288Y14-15/TC/1981 du. 6851670.00 3206423.00 | Mss. Indian
26.08.14 ; | Medicines
' Pharmaceutical
: ! _ _ Corporation Ltd.
(03 [F.2 (288)/14-13/TCN976 dt T5052118.00 |  15052118.00 {.M/s. HLL Life care |
! L 96.08.14 ) I  Limited i
04 | F2(6YV15-167TC/407 de. | 20208825.00 | 20208825.00 ' M's. HLL Life care }
14.03.16 i ! I Limited
05 F2 (63V15-1&7TCA680 dt. | 988523.00 | $3750.00 | M/s. IMPCL
090246 , | : oy
06 | F2 (63Y1S-16/TCr2679 dt.. | 718620000 | 7186200.00 [ M/s. HLL Life care |
09.02.i6 | ) . _# Limited )

On the scrutiny of tha files audit has observed that

. All the jrems purchased on G2.

11.13 (S). No. 1) were purchased {irst time. but no
justification for the new demand has been recorded in the i']';e‘_ . _ )
As regards SLNo 2 & 3 demand was submitied on 24.06.14. in which stack in hema.i ar u‘w
store of all the unam medicine was not mentioned. Accordingly two supply oz_'c'(er.s‘_ were
issued, but it has beeh feund that against the supply order for Rs 68.51670/-’:‘_51 Ng. 22,
medicines worth Rs, 3296,423/- were supplied, and the medicines of Rs. 35,55.247/-

were not supphed,

As per clause no. 8(i) of the agreement © after twenty weeks the
iematically siand cancelled and penaity of 5% on the amount ol

supply order shali . g : £
doducted irom the unpaii

non-supply ol medicines shali he automat.celly atracted ing

o R S

¥

Wikt
l/ 3‘/

A

4



e

(#3)

‘o

. dues if any. Whereas it bas been found that.no amount as penalty has been deducted from

the paymen| of die supplier.

Department may explain why the penaity has not been deducted while miking the
payment to the IMPCL. Further Départment is requested to recover penallly dimount of
Rs. 177762/ from INMPCL usider the intithation te audi. Other such type of cases mav
also be reviewed ar hospital level.

As regards SI. No. 4.5 & 6 demand for Unani Medicines was made by the in charge
dispensary on 23.11.15 for 150 jtems/ medicines wherein stock in hand of all the
medicines was shown NiL. Accordingly two supply orders were issued on 09.02.16 for
Rs. 7185200/~ & Rs. 988523/~ and une supply order swas issued on 14.03.16 for Rs

20208825/« it has been found that against the supply order of Rs, 988523/ IMPCL has
supplied the medicines fof Rs. 855750/~ , and the medicines of Rs. 132773/ were not
supplied, which atiract the penalty @ S% of Rs. 6639/~ which has not besr
deducted/recovered from the supplier. - '

Against the supply order of Rs. 5788900/- made to Mis, Rajasthan Drugs &
Pharmaceuticals td, (SI. No. 1), firm has supplied medicines worth Rs. 3700400/~ anc
the medicines worth Rs. 88300/~ were not .supplied which attract the penalty @ 5%
amountitg to Rs. 4475/« which may be recovered.

Further it has beeti noticed that supply ias received on 29.03.16, it shows thai the 50
type of essential medicines were not ava.lable in the hospital for more than four manths.
Due to large numbe:r of non availability of the medicines patients would have been
suffered. Hospitai authority may ensure that the all the essential medicines should be
available in the hespital.

To avoid the unnecessary accumulation of the store the purchases should have been made
depending on the (requency of requirement and quantity thereof as well as the pattern of
supply of a consumabie materizl, optimum buffer stock should be determined, whereas
the purchases tiave been made once in a year and also at the fag end of the financial year.

As per office order no. F.12/1/2010-AC/USFa/331-341 dt. 22.11.2013 issued by the Spl.
Secretary (Finance), in which it was directed that if the purchases of the depaitment is
above Rs. 23 lakhs, ske coneerned DCA as a nomines from finance Departmenr shouid
have been included in the purchase commitiee, but it has been abserved thar the DC.-

trqa

was never bewn yncluded in th> purchase commities.

" As per Rule 158 of GFR - 15 ensure duc performance of the countract performance

4

security for an amount of five o ten percent of the value of the contract may be furnished
in the form of as account payee demand draft, fixed deposit or bank guarantee from the

Whereas

Ara

bank in an acceprable form safeguarding the purchasers interest in all £5pects.
no PG has been obtained from any of the supplier. .
Drpartment may ensure that all the codal formalities as per GER and

the other orders issued by Government should be followed.

o R

A =
L

/,_.';.,\__ "

Ay <=




\
ity
8 e (o ias
TR eI v g
e :
‘Para No. 4 QW/ P@afﬁl (Ref memo no. 11 dt. 21.06.16)
_‘_'___,_,_-J-l—'“-'_ .

Sub: Recoyety of Transport Allowan:e and HPCA amounting to Rs 14586/-

As per TA rule, transport a’ awarice is not admissible to the employees who wete abseni

from duty fot the full calendar morth due to leave/training/tour, ete. During the test check of i
Service book & PBR for the andit perind 201314 t0 2061 5-16, it has been noticed thst the i
paymetit ¢f Transport ailowance has been made te the foliowing officials/officers during her
teave petiod of full calendar niorith, as per derail gives below |
S.No. | Name of the ¢ crnplovec i Lenve Period Anount ' Remarks |
_ & Designation | Rs, i
1 Smt. Sushil Bhatia, l 07071510 3504.00 l Excess payment |
| ANM 1 27.09.15 b f;r tl.ig;c;nth of ! e
: - i Aug. 2 : T G
2"( JUL. Smt, Shanti Devi, wwin JL"(H n‘ 10 '__WJ;.S-'-!US.OO T Excess pay ‘ment } '/p>bo<’) ’-fﬂiia-i','..»-ﬁ\vk 3
Coaptt | ShoRaj Singh, Sweeper {1706 13 sk ‘ for the month of 1~ PV
e L L 120308t (] 3504.00 | May 2015 and [poot A00 0 Begt A
0 ot et S o aE o Seea  April 2016 o SN
P o V. S i Toml_ 17041600 P e e
o ol § : A= N ' | v h'ﬁg -'Ik[.,-;.&‘ .
e /ﬁu:}?ﬂ'r it has been found that HPCA (Hospital patient care allowance) for the month of May 2% [\.\; R -
5 //‘ N 3 and April 2016 amounung to Rs. 4170/~ (2085+2085) has also been paid to Smt. Shanti N _1)\ﬂ“’ﬁ7
/,; 'm'i’_%w per, which was not admissible. \0 \ \ QM &
A \\_M e Pepartmer:t is req jested to kindly recover an amount of Rs. 14586/~ (10416+4170), AYLJJ:
%, o fne?’du«. verification. rom the cfiicials mentioned above, and other similar type of the cases I S T \q)
R Hg_» X ray be reviewed at dcpart.rn: Wevel, ' y AXC
e }\3/) g

s 53

e e

Para No. 5 (Ref memo no. 12 dt. 22:06.16;

_ Sub: . Unfrvitfu! Expepdittire o purchgse of Ultra sound machine

While scrutiny of e file (F.1256)4/EPC/Ash/2008) it has be

machine, modal Logic 100 PRO,

16.10.2008. But it has been found that the machine.is lying idle (non operational) since January
2013 due w non avuilability of Ultrasonologist.
Further. the Distric % apropriate Authority, PC & PNDT Act. Centrai District has sealed

he ultrasound maching on 0605 2003
nospital.

Department shouid t:he immediam
purchase of ultrasound machine wey be justified, and the patien's may aiso be penetited,

=R frrns—t

getion to Fi opothe posy so that the

en found that a Ultrasounc
Compact Digital Ultrasound System amounting to Rs.
5.50,000v- plus taxes was purchased tfrom Ms. Wipro GE Health Care Pvt. Ltd. and in”ul‘*d or

with: the direction Lo apeoirt the ultrasonoclogist in the

purpose of




./\.
4 P ] _g l o o
- .. v (Ref mbntn f,(\,. 19 di. 24.06 ifj)

——————

%
AN
N

Para No. 6 & ’

Qub. Etcess paymrit of Rs. 025/ taid tn BSES & MILNL towards LPSC

el =

White sctutiny of the Walerelectricity/MTNL bills it has been found that an amount of
Rs. 925/+ has been paid i1 excess 43 per the detai] ziven below '

1. MTNL telephone bill fot the period from 05.04.13 to 29.04.13 was for Ks. 11225/
wheteas the payment with (ate payment surcharge amounting to Ks. 115353/~ ltas been
made vide UB-135 di:21.05.12. Department may please explain the reasons why the
excess payment of Rs. 510/=has beefi paid.

2. Similarly, BSES bill which was far Rs. 96120+, for the period 04.07.13 ta 02.08.13 but
the pavment vi Es. 06735/ las been inade, vidz biil no. CB-365 dr. 23 08,2013
Department inay please ¢xplain under which circumstances the excess amount of Rs.
615/- was paid to BSE S,

Further depaniment is requestad 10 please regularize Uie excess pavinent of Rs, 925/- from the
_competent authofity, under the intimation to audit.

=
wo 277
Para No. 7 QU'W ~ Pq;ﬁ_g_g (Rel memo oo, 20 dt. 2_4’06.16')

//-

Sab,  Irregular n.u.rchsse:i)f,A.ll jp On= Printet. |

As per Clirculer No. FI10 (6)/2G03/ITI3129-68 dated 24.(7.2008 in which it has pect
mentioned that the powsats for the purchase of computer hardware. soltwaie and accessories ete..
hereby delegated to all Pr. Seeretaries/Secretaries. However Technical Clearance of Departmen.
of 1T. Delhi Seuretariat, GNCT is stll required in every case. Further wide circular ne
F.8372010-AC/DS Hii1273-1289 dated 23.09.2011 issuea by Pr Secretary (Fin), on delegation
of enhanced financiai poswer I© Pr. Secretaries/Secretaries of Government of NCT of Delhi, at
Shno 7 “Purchase of somputer, (including Laptops, Printer and Computer Furniture) in which the
financial powers hav- been enhanced out the items can only be purchased subject to 1he approvii

" of TEC of IT Deparntment. ’ ' ’

While scrutiny of the fiie (\FZ’(:‘.iE‘)/’ld-l_"\/TC“, pertains 1o the purchase of a ali in ona
pentet for Administrative Black, quotation was collected from /s, Deihi Typewriters. Karol
Bagh on 03.12.14, and vide hill no. 130 dt. 12975 dt. 140215 @ “HP Deskiet lnk Advantage
4645 mode! for Rs. 600/ was purchased from M/s. Delivi Typeruriters,

As the technical zpproval/clearsnce from the [T Department 128 a0t been obtained. s¢ Je
purchase of printer 13 iregular and the same may piease be regularized trom the VT Departricns
and Finance Department of GNCT of Dethi.

e



Para No. 8 | _?ﬂ')’?’ r g sHel R e gy e

285 Temcsione) of Bisehemlstry

0

e20i4

2y Aotomatic Biochemistry Anaiyzer make Miura amounting 10 1.

3% O v I 3 % S f a . : NN e
495,000/ was purcRases on 01133074 on the approved rate coniract of Gury Gabind Singh
Govt Hospital, ar. > .. wachme Was purchased on 3L07.12. Aspey the terms conditions o

We FNE rontrac: Fequipmient Warranty/ Guarantee - Comprelicns:ve

- Guetantee/warseniy o« ¢ pened of (we years, in case of equipment costing up o Rs, 2 lacs and

3 years in case CGUIPMEC s Costing more than 2 facs, rust accom nany the offer
While serviiny oF the stock registers of pathology laboratory it has been found that tie
sisment which oo teised i 2011 §s not working since Aue. 2014, Op AR T

COMPRRY WAR BSEel n 5o tie machine, but as per letber dt. 1012014 M Kuber iy

subauiied the o

23007, further 1t has Lesn found thar il gure the machitie haz not
fepaived 3t s functional

Pt e
[ tepd ]

- 10 ensure due performance of the contract performance security
verceirt of the valye of the contract may be furnished in the form of
f, fixed deposit or bank guarantee from the bank in an aceeptabie

wsers interest in all respects. Bui whils scrutiny ol the parchase ‘e -

As perrulez (38 ol w
for an amount 6f five 1o -
&1 account payes Jemar
torm safeguerding i oo
fis baen Yound thgy e

e 78 nat obtained the performar e guaraniee of any of i

3 S 5
s0ve techines.

vepartmeny oL e saplain when the cost of the maching was above two jacs =
wattanty of the maci o T years i€ up to Nov. 2016, why the machine has net
rezaared from A L Have even aiter the expiry of 22 monrhs. Thus, departmen 42, o
BE BETHY PECNL v il sErviees has also been suffered. 4s the departme=r “os
onained the perfoim: s 5o oavce, has lost the opportunity to safeguard the govi.i - -

it &r)s & 7 (Ref mewio uw, 23 :

niting to Rs, 2000/

PRI 4

B no. F2276)13-14/TC it bas bees s L odezaiment

able gloves and other surgical corv & 2l -

woded T osusgicn e
) 1S LTy, 50

ol ang Swnplcsl Moves an 18652008 = Aessirae St

. As per comparative sisteries N L D
foms e R 220/- R
» pair-of gloves having =02, o, 077 &

. Tl
e e i S




_ On 12.05.14 an urgstit demand for S000 pair of dioves was put up. On 19.05.i4
committee collected the rutes from Gpen market (under GFR 145) & recemimefided M/s. Satyam
S'-cn.‘nliﬁc Ihstrumeénts Co. having fowest rate of s, 12.40 pet pail. 5000 pair having toral coél of
Rs. 92000/- plus taxes were putchased. -

- Agaittren 06.09.14 demand for 5000 palraof gioves were put up & again a comniitiee
w'isited the open mirkel and colldcted thp tates & foiind M/s. BHV Medicals having lowest rate
of Rs. l&‘- per pair. accordingly 3000 pairs Having total cost of Rs. 90000/- plus taxes were
purchased. A '

Audit has observed that when on 150314 first time rates of gloves were coilected @ Rs.
18/- and on 06.09.14 also rates were collecied on the same rate and from the same suppx‘ie;. But
on 19.05.14 why the rates were not collected from M/s. BHV Medicals and how the committee
recommended the supplier having the rate 18.40 per pair, when the last purchase was made just
37 days betore, and department was having the rates () Rs. 18/-,

Due to purchase of gloves an higher ratey depatrtnient has paid Rs. 2000/- excess, which
is loss to Government. Funther depattment has made the purchases in piece meal, department is
advised to prepare a énnsolidate demand/ requirement of the hospital and accordingly the
purchas: procedure may be adopted in future.

Q% faxg S8

Para No. 10 . __aceal {Ref memo no. 24 dt. 27.06.16)
Sub. Non observation of GFR Rule - Purchases made in Piece meal

On serutiny of file io. F2(16)/15-16/TC/ it has been observed that on
10.06.15 demand of {0000 plain vaccutainer was made by the Lab technician. The demand was
testricted to 8000 picces and w purchase the vaccutairer from open market, under GFR 146 a
purchase committee was constitued on 23.06.15. Aller matket survey the commiltee
recornmended M/s. Destinium Phanneza having lowest late of Rs. 12/- per piece plus taxes. To
mzke the purchase under one fakh rupees, only 7800/- pieces were purchased on 14.07.13 having
tocal cost of Rs. 93280/-

Again cu 2541135 pathology laboratory demanded 20007 piain vaccewiner ané &
purchase commitiee was again constituted 1 make the market survey under GFR [46, Purchase
commitiee called/collected the rates on 10.03.16, (after four months from the date of demand)
and dgain recommended Ms. Destinium Pharmaza, but it has been found that this time the rate
were Ra. 13/- per piece whicn was Rs. 3/- per piece higher from the last purchase. Only 6000
pieces were purchased having tuts] cost of Rs. 94500/-. Thus total 13800 pieces were purchased
against the dertand of 300 piecc:. No justification/ reason for restricting tie demand have

been mentioned in the e, C
e ;;d/J\,.f\ﬂ/‘g—




From Fﬁe above gydi ras abserved that the acryg! demand has been divided into
small plirchgses which ara VIolator of Orp fufe 1A%, Onlv 13300 picces were purchased agajnst
the deniand of 30000 pieves whish o S Ihat o i fimited tendes Procedure ang has made
puichases intp pizce mes).

Further if he purchases hyve Been made without delay department
could have sayed Rs. 3/ per Plece 2 | &000,- which js less to Gowi, Department is advised to
Frepare a consgfidaged demand of (he NS required in the hospital ang purchase procedyre as
Per rule should be followed in fistyre

Para Na. 1} ' (Ref memo no, 18 dt. 24.06.16)

. -

Sub. ._..._.DESE."_*?Q.a._n.,f.‘.Eé'__*ii.;.f*.'_i"‘.i.'-,'-“i_(if-fil‘:‘_.!;'.”_‘?ﬂf

Vi N-Ray-h Tﬁchini\ While SCrutiny of the stock register of X-Ray

=:en found (hat Wo X-ray machings ie. 300 MA and 500 Ma have
been in$alied iy the X-Kay acnariftent, out of which X-Ray machine 500 MA is not
working since 1994, ard enly nme tedhine i I working ceadition in the department. No
such record hag been orovid - te dudt from which the cost of the mazhine (200 MA)
could have beep verifiod checjod ne thy "cjook/his:(_:nr_v sheet has e, provided, so audit
cannot comments op the experd (r., hade on the repair of the machjne. .

2. Non Availabili _sp_t’_t[a_‘.;_._"g_-,l{::v_}_‘_jv_l“rr_:_g “ % Test check of the stock register it has been

" found that X-Ray films {5ixze 87107, ]'Q"'XJZ”, (7% 14" were net availabie in ne

hospital w.e f Aug. Z013 1o 20 4 i.14 (altpost |5 months) , shich shows that no X-rav

was done during th;s period, ' -

Noa Sale of wag Fixer/ideveloper AS per informatisn rovided it has been

LA eieper r

r dc\'elo;xer iS lylng— [';.’*.‘e X-Ray

found tha approximately 600 litery ;:‘/;»:u‘;{e/f'

department, [ a5 wction of He waste [ made i;h‘{'@m of Feb, 2014 4 Rs.
gy /a:ge.-"::luction the waste/fixer

30/ Per liter. Depintmdar should o \L\,J 03
developer under {R\; ation 6 \/\Lx- -

e
: (Ref merio no, 13 dt. 22.06.16)

(2%

Sub: - Non Payment of ), uge watep hill amounting 1o Rs, 61373594 .

While tes1 audit of the recofd of v biifs provideq i has bezn foung that he biil for KNO -
8265800000 of A& U Tibbia Coliege ani Hospital for the mouth 6f August 2V13 an amount of
Rs. 19805324,- including (5te payereni cifarges wae autstanding, when the bili for the man; «r
March 20i6 wag COmpared wizh the ahhye bl it hias been ound that during the period the
whount of outstanding and a1, SANITERY surcharge has

DeEN increased re R3. 66473551,

Bty

~




8/

\\

S 'J.Sﬁ . <‘\?:3/’
- No. 14 (Ref to menio na 3, L(ajto 1 € J) dated 13.05.16 1o 27.05.16)

Sitb. Non- Proddétlon of Record.

the followitiy record has not been provided td audit

I e
+ )

A

. Postage Stamp A/C
. Stipend record

. Information regarding machincequipment purchased but not insta!led.
. Record pertaining to capitaf werk

. Purchase files and other r

During test aodit for the period 2013-14 10 2015-16 of A&U Tibbia College & Hospital
he same may be provided to next audit.

Stock Register of Wards

Propeny registe;
Reeord/ list of unserv mab]e slore.

LTC advance registet/

EMD and performance Guarantez regfster

Files related to appointment of Local Cherriist

Continigent Advance Register

Ovet time Register

Medical reimbursement register,

rord of Linen
B

gl T 9 R A—
o0 A ‘J\\a (Des Raj Puriz)

®
o _ A0NAC
@ W B Party No. 3




o~
v N
‘.,ok“/ PART-Il CURRENT AUDIT RESGRT
M {2016-17)

Para No. 01 (Hef. Mieme No. 08 dated (4.08,17) Q\CLD

Sub :- Recovery of Rs. 13,56,217/- {ram Dr/Wazmin Laciure suﬁbz’ € 5 A3
\E\C \

o
During the iest check of setvice fook alang with the personal file ot Dr. Nazmin Lecturer it was
observed that said ofticer was o 30 o Priveie affair. As per order number £.33(2G65)2017-TC/657-662 A
dated 22.06.17 issued by Principsl, MQD af 28U Tibhia Collegr: & Hespital, she was on EOL during Sept T

2014 to Feb 2017 for a {otai perw #F 223 days, Tha FER shiws that she was paid full salary for this
period which resulied in averpaviieyf of R: 13,86,217/- to the officer as oer annexure enclosed

The audit vide tnemao numper 0§
EDL neriod along with verifizatico:
the college, es suzh college 2uth

alter due verification under .y

dfted 04.05.17 acked the reasons for paying the salary for the above
of zhdve <did cverpavmant amount but no reply was received from
srities mav secovered the above amount from th g official col cerned

natero audis QM Cor® Q_ bg,y @ YR

VO
“ L RO 4 sV Qe
Para No.02[ReF. Matmo 1o, U2 d?‘t’@ﬂ TOg AP

Sub - Pavenent of Transonrt A!Iov‘fnte during izave period

As per tondition sttachea to o a}m of Transput Allowance, it is not admissible to employees during
ahseme from duty for a full chlendar manth due to leave, traihing, tour etc. As per records &
wkidationTirmished to cudit, {waﬂ observed that Srl. Sudharima, .M. Staff Nurse was on leave from
BT to 30.04.17 whereas fl‘& ws paid the Transport Allowance @ Rs. 7200/ per month fér March:
pril 2017 reswlting in recove s of Re 44007 fram her Thog may be recovered from har after due

& *1fcel,|¢)r' ;méor ntimation ‘o

s l"' \"r"l\l‘l ES S ;:—‘/
‘\\-c\\\\ LY \'4 ‘)
Para No. 03 (Memo No.20, 21 dated 16.08.17) P’% > g\‘a
Suhb - Nop deduction of Penally aimounting to Rs. 404504 -

Toe scrutinu of purchata fle number 52010716 17/TC & number F2014)/16-17/TC of purcnase of
Aviervedic & Unant MNelw pe diocee T it was noticed that purchase of Avurvedic & Unare
Medizines were purchased frorm the ooms a1 e rates approved by the Dte. Of Ayush. TNCT of Delhi,
Dethi. Ac per clause & of 'he agicemep! made bet#een the firm and A&U College & Hospitar after
twe'my weeks the supply dider shall autarmaucatly stand cancelled and penalty of 5% on the amount of
aan-suenly a¥ medicines ohal be attomativally sttracted and deducted from the unpaid dues if ary. No
contingent bill was nrovided v oawnt | hovwever oy per the information provided to audit it was
obisenved “hat in some cases zebe the flomg have nmade the fractional <uppiv o7 have pot made the
sudtly ©f medicings. 11wt duNo G guvnt netnio number 20 & 21 dated 16.08.17 to clerity whetner
he penalty veas charged 2ov socuunt of claage number 8(i) from the respective finms or not but no repiy
af saer 2 total recovery of Rs 404504/ may 2e recovered frony L

=

was received! fromi the Colle:
tollowing firms after due verifizetion vager intimation to audit,




@ (9.

- \\‘?;_ o \/\’5

; 5886 dtd. 24 08.16 |
L M/siMECL i
s

\_r
PE Supply order } No. l Valie of ; ']_T'ota'l ______ i Anir-'aﬁf_r Heﬁaity &8 f‘y;jé gt
N f & Date and | Supply | supply | of Mén- ' ’-‘Lr‘?ount @ | Medicine |
| naime of it ardeb(its ) | made | Sufibly 50/ (M) |
i1 ! quajim 17/1C 1 17982825 IRGIT Tassgczo | 1134453 Ayurvedic
i 5884 dt 24.08.15 | j : i
i | M,fs HLL Life care | II | i j
I = IEE Y, T : i ]
2. | F13)/16-17/TC; | 556104 0 566104 | 28308 | Ayurvedic c |
| 1588Sdt 240816 | | | ' | '
i l M/s Karnatka | ’ '
:I | Antibiotics & I i
D | Pharmaceutical Ltd | i | ‘ !
[3. | F2014)/1617/T¢] ' 6115682 1679127 +4436?§5_f'?51_3§?3“'_TO}EF""""f
| I H
|
1

L

i
|
L En E
I
!
I
i
|

by - o L e Y LR Gt
P8, | F14)/16-27/7C/ | 192160 0 398160 | 19908 | Unani |
| |7Basdto70317 | . | | j :
L M/sIMPCL 5 | i ! 1

oo rRl it b b s OROON: | "

Firthés as per office order No. F.12/1/201i0 AC/usfa/331-341 dated 22.11.2013 issued by Pr. Secy
{Finsnee), in which it was directsd that if tite purchases of the depariment s above Rs 25 lakhs, the
concerned DCA as 3 nominee from finaace Department should have been included in the purchase
committee, but it has heen ohserver! thar the DCA has never been included in the purchase commitiee
where the suppiy order was miore than ki, 25 Lakhs. 1 future care should be taken to include the DCA
in the purchase commitiee where the zstiimate cosl of purchase is more than Ks. 25.00 Lakh.

o, et i
Para No 04 (Ref Memo No. 04,0716 17‘
Sub :-Shortcoming in the mainterance ofjstock register of main store and different departments

Stock Registers (Consumabie & non Corsumabie) of main store and various departments of the coliege
were test checked in audit snd following shortcomitngs were observed :-
-.I

Main Stcte ;

B ]
Expiry date not myentioired - The expiry date of medicine/test kits has not beer recorded in the
stock register by vhe ciore kee riu:-r of imain store wheteas it shouid have been clearly recordad to

w. ensure that gebs vadid medicines/iors vihich have not coverud Lheir lives fixed by the

A
(\L H manufacturer are isseern
e . . 3
' The stock regisier Raznort 'Jﬂu'n ,igne'l oy thie storekeeper or officer incharge of the store,

3. B physicar verification of stun ot consumable & Non Cansuimable store was done during 2016-
1
R 3 )
4. The s gisters do nat sl]w that samples are sent to any government iab or approved lab
f';.“",/ ME el
Lo //{’r‘ Ly
« ’ S L
e i e 2 e

)

=k ———— e —— - a——




_—

3
(&

Degartments{Umts ] ‘,
i’

1. Items shown consumad in hiky
In the stock tegister (he inchage ha¢ ‘uf,w itetns cohsuth2d e bulks ard not as per actua
daily/weekly consumption. The wems shuiildibe shown consumed 45 par attual consumption on the
daily/weekly basis and got verifiod from the hnad of the desartmeiti/unit.

= Non attestation of the ertries (- Itemiy rersj ?*4 fram the main store are taken in the stock registers
of respective deparunsais/uniis "h‘,:'.’ sid"k regisiers are being maintained by the sister in charge
ar techniclans of the psriicular duuﬂr\Ment As required under rules all the entries of receipt of

ctones and further jssile have to Be attec*ed by the Head of the concerned department/units. it has
heen observed during tre cowrse of audit that the entries of receipts and issues are not being
attested/verified by the conreired wnit ,'1auanmen' or any other cfficer authorized by HOD to
ensure: the corfrect utilizaiion of the itoms,

3. Unani & Ayurvedic medicine (ecejved bv:’ the pharmazy from main store has not enteted the
medicine received in the prescribed receipt column however jt was addea accurateiy fo the total of
the previous balance v entiy made af page nuriber 11,89,103,129,143,153, 171,191 & 203 of
dyurvedic Stock Regisler and entry mad at page number 17,31,45,48,64 & 68 of Unani stock
register of Phanmacy tepartment. .'

4. No physical verification oi siore vas dongduring 2016-17

5. Ahuge balance ot stock was lyirg in b qu stack register, the stock repister produced to audit starts

frem 01.04.31, thc haiancz stinwn r,cno}r shows the opening stock as on 1.04.11, it means thei

purchase date is pric 0 030411 {
| S.No. i Item ' Page Nb. {Stock as on | Stock lying since | %
! | ; 31.03.17 | ‘/g/
RIS CN » A el a e SRR SRR S il
IO S ¢ R otoan '
| 2. | Bed Shest .7 o 4: 05.07 12 b s q b
e ———— __L -4 e I,__ T R —— ' ,_ ) i . | '
!} 3 _______ af'lkf."( W :i_ .-j '295 SRR 01 (M‘ 11 e e ! [ty ,,\ { iy ik
L& TBabykuta  iws 1T g T Tromoans 1 CROEN Wl
(5.} Babypyioma TS T TG0 B VL
6. . Maia Katta e 126 __‘ g ,ﬁw-"{‘"'
et s il B (=2 2T
i e R K
Ol MR L R e | ; g i -
Para No. 05 {ref. Meme No. 9, 18 qptcd 04.08.17 & 16.08.17) ] i+t
wk b B
Sub :- income Tax QN "'//-/I' Pa,y, év

airing the test audit of InLeme tax records for the ‘financial vear 2016-17, it was observed .that f/vrong
caleulation on account of rehzte for rent was made and accordingly wrong rebate was given o the
otficials/officers working m the colleze. Moreovar rebale on account of FGA was given which is taxaole.
~aeult the 1ax recovery o the foliowing officials/officers amounting te Rs. 143072/- is ponted out
cecovered from them after gue wverification, Similar types of cther

lu G
for the FY 2016-17 which qay s
cases may also be reviewed

Lot i g i



&@@ 9

' 5.NO Name | Drpraveer | Dr.  Bhagwan |br.  Basavaraj |
______ L _w__‘gu_*_f‘umar . Saliay Sharma | Shvalingayya Hiremath
Gross . 2568505 “".flssssos G e
Sdlary A ' |
Rebate | HRA | PGA | 100752 | 24500 | mquf% 24500“‘@4“5“7?"" 2450'6_;9_7
given on | = = ! || o qju“ i gw l
| account | ' IR _j. CL"‘ | |
| of ‘ ‘ | gt B
| Rebate | HRA | PGA | 0 33‘_19 B e -
required | E ! | ! ! '
to  be, ! ' ! | ! i‘
gven | 0o : 5 o e 3-
Excess | HRASPGA | 125057 | 125492 Twes0
rebate | ,g-ﬁ’!‘uz" | | PRY 2
glven ~ N i ) f
Rate of ‘ M30% 30%  } "30%
Highest ] ' ' v i
_1.-2(_5_@?___ . ..; ; = ; S Sl o V) | i
Income A R T AT
SUCE R ST R . e AT IR BRSO .
000 O N VE- TG o
' Total ; 0 T T & ) L2 T (’?HI : '
(TaxDue | | L 30| e SR ==
| Remarks | [ | Mo rent receipt Bp+GP+NPA+DA= 1036509 |
| %ﬂgﬂeement ar agreement Rent paid=186000 |
i o 'f | A}86000-103651=82349 |
i ' w e v""‘ B)50% of salary=518254 |
i N S . Qy) o Lo | CJHRA Received=118624 |
[§NO. |[Name sh.  Narender |  Dr. Kiran Rajaram _ Dr. Nitin Jindal |
| _ Kumar, Ex-Officer j Nimbalkar. ,
Gross | 540166 | 1368542 | 1087841 '
sy L - o o
Rebate | HRA | PGA 32475 ‘8’-’11“4 ’24500 98300, | 18724
= _; : )l") : J i e
S S e S e
| : . | - q--‘""*'
PR S P T R U S W
Rebate | HRA | PGA | 20475 |0 e o |0 |
" reguired : | | i
' 10 be : |
| given | | e o o e
TExcess | HRATPGA 32000 {10764 g(ﬁ'ff:f; 117024 |
rebate ] ;
T B L, e e
Rate of | | C16% " 20% & 30% 20%
| Highest | | ;
| Tox slab f- P




— i S

T R e B ST i 7 sy B nepon IRV
- Tax ! | 12355=247 | H_!;VM i
| | | on| X l
; { | 65349=2860 i bl
] l! | os3s=afeoy | @4.
s S I N | o |
1T R e ESER T | o
“Total Tax | | 123 | Tl T [ it
| Que_ ST Ty A, ST - -
Remarks f BPmP +H0A= %0‘248 rent receipt | No rent receipt
,' S Rent paig=60000/- | R | \.J (ﬁ/
' | | AJ60000- ; o~ ‘K Lo e 5
. » 39525=20475 ' o ARV M|
| i 2/ - i
! | B)50% L ol e alb¢
g -[ ' sAiary=197624 , po! .\u./y i
| N T = M R
fo Lo o T S : Received=43992 | o ';' /1, /
e P | - >

B. Apart from the above the it was also chsefved that deduction on account of HB’A -interest, under
section 24b and rebate for Principal atnount under section 80C was allowed to various officials working
in the college during 2010-17 but no possession letter/slip of the property against which the deduction
or rebate was allowed produced to audil. The college authorities may review the cases ot befow
mentioned officers/officials and :eview the similar type of other cases for the FY 2016-17 and made
recovery if any under intimation to audlt Few of the Instances are as under :-

B 1f_fdame of the ofﬂda!; officer (Ms./Mr.} | hm: ments not produced to audit.

!_?.NO ;. N | i g o VRS i nr

1 MOﬂkal*r_ﬁ_g' Lecture. I ¥ ) M Hdlls

T 2z | sudhaldev Mohapatra, Lectirer ) l ;bssesmon letter along with the undertaking from ] Lhu- 'iﬁ

i , pouse officer for not claiming its benetit : "

"3 | SK.Panda, Lecturer Q U“J Possession letter along with the undertaking from -~ % ¢~ v

o 4 el - O ] = > [ spouse officer for not claiming its benefit =

I 4, Nishi Arora Lerfu:P ﬁg Rebate of interest of Rs. 200000/ was given butno UM LS

S s e M I, ~> | | bank certificate & possession letter was produced

! 5 Rajesh Amarnath Sharma, Lecturer / Possession letter along with the undertaking From Wi a4 :5

| e e LN T OGRS N

!_6_._"“_“ AbJUrN;-;;'d} Lactitor | Interast showr in bank certificate of Rs. 93820/ But M:

i ; i taken the benefit of Rs, 100000/ in form 16,No

by g o - 2l f:*:r"‘“—“—““’“_“—_’ N ot L R

| 7 | Rajesh Kumar Chhoks e e lEROsSESS lonilettenge =8 il o h o e e

{B ! Deepa-Mistra-tectorer s 1 T5e58/0n letter along Wit the umdertaking from ;M%

"'—'"—I ) PR . e T ﬁ pouse cfficer for not clsiming its benefit _ S

9. ; Shalini Basantani, ;e lturey i/Rebate of interest - of Rs 200000/ was given but ro X

;____L_ L] Npath sl | bank certificate & possessiorn letter was produced ,W\°

110.  Lissy Alotious Q’/m Possessnon lette: along with the undertakmg from ! ln,H =

: spouse officer for not claiming its benefit .- ___A' ,}33
1T_4,_ri;;l_a_\aul lrmn -n;r_'h_h ; ?’A‘ _ “ on55¢>5101' ietter & copy. of PLI * S ____._):?{'*' - 5

fl“ﬁ,_ i Harmohan Muh.uram-, Ltm_w er i Possesmcr_'gt_te_r_______f. oo e o et T 1




Sumriaty 5f Para No. 05 8t 2615-17

i“’Ndme of the cflelsl

|

Ct. Ehagwah Sahay
harma
3.Dr, Basaveraj

thalmgawa Hiremath
4.5h. Narender ‘Kumar
l Ex-Officer

5.0 _Kiran Ra]aram
Nimbalkar ol

TEE?L I

%&— Graveen Kumar E 1‘

Recouery Poited dut | Verified ot 1he bdels

By the last party if the resly subitted
[0 I L ... S
WRA  (PoA | MRA  1FGA
33y | o |
T30 | 70 | 307
H ]
e e e
W 674 Jr 1570 l 0
11#_# SO IRTRNESSe AT
| 1236 | O ! 0
; 4
|
|

20250
1_105935

26250 |

EE |
f a7 | 75891

75892 |

(Rn

HRA

‘Fﬂmwumg Ferwvety |

)
WGA ‘—”i

S

~ COPPL U RRmMmA)
A \’oﬂ»t1 =

9



bp;iy‘iu} Recnrd of Bin-medfa! wast2
/(a ) iv List of liﬂsei‘\/iCE‘.aD!‘ store

EIR s S Q)

|
para No. 06 (Ref. Memo No. 10 dated 11.08.17)
Sub :- Un claimed security maney amaﬁmtin‘g to Rs. 3,16,800/-

At the time of admission coliege is cflecting Rs. 500/- from each student as Security/Caution money,
which is refundable within a period of one year after the completion of their academic degree. As per
ledger provided to audit it has been fhund that since 2002-05 to 2010-11 an amount of Rs. 316800/ Is
lying in the student security nccount,’flvh".ch is rore than three years old and unclaimed. Year wise detail

is given below ;- 1
SiNo.  Year
1 ' 2008-05
o i A 't - s 0 e ! L
200506 ] Gy /
| 2006-07 ¢+ | i
L2000 Ll |
| 2007-08 ! 51,000/- - 2
= ;..___.Y;.T+_-.+__...‘_’9Hf__.._.__.__“‘ (L r
2008-05;  146000/- . ¢
200530 {51,900/ | o A gy
20000 - 143400/ | S MY 2
[Total [, | 3.16,800/- : (F/’i (" /
otal [, 1316800/ | o .

As per provisions of Receipt & Favaient the unclaimed deposit/payment w/hich is more than three yedrs ’LM’
will be treated as lapses aenofit & shouid be deoosited in Govt. account at the close of March every ¢ y

. 5 oY <
year aftet keeping necessary niie i the registar of depusit/ledger. ; st U ;
N I CUREY

@ o) I ;

] B -

sfiorte 1o refund the amount to the concerned students and unclaimed

College authoritie= may max
Jdted in Govt. acccunt with the 1arjprmrai of the competent autherity. The

amounts, if any may be dego

~ame observation was raised in earlier audit report ef 204346
i s
e ‘"_-_"m._'..‘__:__,._.‘,d_._, o
s {

PR i 2
para No, 07 Non Production of Records
The Tallowing recocris are sl foemizhed ba audit, which may be produce 1o aud T 3t thie rime ot next

]
i

audit - '
i LTC Bills and Regislzmz
i) Contingent advan.e fegister anc list of contingent advance pencing as on 31.03.17

List and records o:fcquie:nn'v.re:‘:tx;" machineries purchased ard instalied
1

// /vi) Service Baoky of House Physicians
) ]

[’ it} $pouse infol ma‘.f:n
Q‘\Jvi:i)‘  Cerblicaic of spifvial incrermiant of sterlization
3/ [ “\\[' . .‘
il -f\ Xt \ 2 | ot
ot QTR s (RAM GOPAL VERMA)
e ’ 1AO
v‘;




PART-1l CURRENT AUBIT REBDRT \@

(2017-181

Para No. 01 { Ref-Menio Nu 13 dsted 13.09.1/) %\f_“i___j_,

Yub - Nout deduction of Penalty amounting to Re10M0F., =

The scrutiny of purchase file number F2T) T R/TC regarding purchase ol Avurvedic
medicine during 20!7-18. it was noticed that purchase of Avurvedic medicines were
prrchisaed from tie fiems at the rates approved by the Dte. OF Avash, GNCT ol Dethi Delhi.
As per clouse 80) of the dgreement made hetween the firm and A& U Tibbia & Hospital afer
twenty weeks the supply order shall automatically stand cancelled and penalty of $% on the
amount ol non-supply ol meditines shall be autonmatically attracted and deducted Trom the
unpaid dues if any. The office of the A&U Tibbia College given the supply order of Rs.
6429650/ +12% GST. wheicis the Frm Karnataka Antibiotics Pharmaceutionl suppiied the
medicines of Rs. 622738/~ only and was paid Ry 69.74.992/ including GS1 vide CB No.
399:01.03 18, resulting a short supply of Rs, 202068+GST Henee a penalty of Ry 10104:- ¢
304 was required Lo be deaucted from the payment of the lirm which was not deducted from

the tinal payment made to the firm. This may now be recovered atter due verification of lacts
and tigures uirder intilmation Lo qudit.

'S, Supply order I Value of ( Total Amount '! i’é—n;Hl\' CType of
' No. | No, & datcand | Supply | supply L of Non- | Amount . Medicine
| name of firm | order | made (Rs.) | Supply | 5% (Rs.) |
e | e e I &_l_- .!|__-_ L_\R”] S | B i :
TR | 6430655+ 6227582+ [ 202068 110103 | Avurvedic
L IRCA073 dated | GST L GST i , '
240707, M 3 | -
! Karnatka ' '; )
EAntibiotics | :
Pharmuceutical
AL |

Further s per office order NO.F.12/172010-AC: usia/331-34 1 dated 22112015 issucd by e
Seey (Finance). in which it was directed that if the purchases of the department 13 above Ks
33 lakhe the ¢onverned DCA as a nominee from Finance Department should have been
ncluded it the purchase commitiee, but it has been observed that the DOA has ey er hewi
mcuded i the purchase committee where the supply order was roore than Rs. 2y bakis, The
competent authority imay keep this issue in mind before purchasing ol articies having cost
muore than Rs 23,00 fukhs in future.

)30'-((.73 :




Rara No. 02 Memo No. 02,09 dated 10.09.18,13.09:1%)

L3

fas £ R

otb i Discrepadeies i Dncorie Tax Records - Excses Hebate un aceoting of HRA
As per provisions of Income Tax Act rebate on accouitit 6F HRA is adimissible leas( of the

followitig

(1) Rent paid over 10 % of salary

(2) 50 % of salary
(3) HRA Actual received

.//

However during the test check it was observed that rebate was given in excess of the
admissible amount to Dr. Shalini Varshney, Asstt. Pfofessor resulting in short recovery of Rs.

8961/- for the financial year 2017-)K. This

.

after due verification of facts & figure under ifitimation to audit..

/
4

Particular | Amount (in Ry.) | :
Salary BP+GP4DA 7 794051 \ |
10%of salalry % 794057 A_%__ 5
| Rent paid o \ 198000 >
 Rent paid over 10% W 18595
| 30% of salary AT ol 1397025
HRA Actual Received 152652
Amissible amoutit _ il - LSRS08
Rebate given by School [~ | 139595 ~
Difference” i : 210007
Any othér in-admissible 22500
amoyfi- PGA o
Toal 743500
[Highest Tax slab_ ™7 gy, £
“UncomeTaxDue |~ 8700
Cess 3% . 261
Total Tax Due 8961

Para No. 03 (Ref Meriio No. 07 dated 12.09.18)
Sub :- Non functioning of Electrolyte Analyser

o3

may be recovered from Dr. Shalini Varshney,

The Scrutiny of Gem Stock register shows that one Electrolyte Analyser machine was
procured from M/s Krish Biomedical on 26.02.18 for Rs. 98000/~ and the same was

transferred to Central Pathology Lab on 26.02.18. During the course of audit, log book of
The Lab Technician vide reply dated 11.09.18
stated that this machine is non-functivnal due to non-availability of chemicals. Since more \

this machine was not produced to audit.

than 6 months have been passed and this machine has not been made in use till today, hence
¥ portion of warranty period (2 years) has already been lapsed

In view of above, it secemed that expenditure of Rs. 98000/~ made on purchasc of this
machinety is in-fractious s in nature The competent authority may take necessary action 1o
make this machine in usc at the earliest so that basic purpose of patient care may be obtained

under intimation to audit.

o

=

5

T




-
L. u
g’ »
Para No. 04 (Ref. Mema No. 05; 06,11 dated 12.09.18 s f/ )
Lo Sub - Disérepties in Stock Reglsters ‘ :”% (=/
Central Stork Registet of Unagi & Ayurvedic
N
The main stock register of Unanl & Ayurvedic Shows the foltowing discrepancies :-
!
_ 1 The stock register was not sigted by Ihe storekgeper of L‘ﬁila;ﬁi' incharge of the storc
& 2. No Physical vefilieation of stock was done during 2017-AR
3 The stock registers do rot shiow that samples are sent tg Drugs Inspector, Dte of
Ayush, Government of Delhi. /
4, Inspection of supply received In main store needs to pe verified by the inspecting
officer other than purchase/store officer (the same gbservation was raised in earlier
audit report ot 2009-10)
Department/Units /
. ) s Lok ;
The stock register of different branches/departments likg Pathology, OV, Pharmacy, Linen
cto. of A& Tibbia college & hospital shows the folloying discrepancies -
I
1. Jtems shown consuned in bulks [
1n the stock register the inichiarge has shown itéms consumed in bulks and ot as per
sctual daily/eceekiy consumptivi. The items ould be shown consumed as per actual
consnmption of the daily/weekly basis and grbt verified from the Head of the Unit.
2 Non attestation of the entries - ltems recchgi:d from the main sfore are taken in the
stack regisiers of respective deparunent/unjts. These stock registers are being
maintained by the sister in charge or Iechrfscians of the particular department. All
dese entries of receipts and issues are nczl' being attested/verified by the concerned
unit’e iead or any other officer authorisy d by HOD to ensure the correct utilisation of
the items. /
3. Nao physical verification of store was df(.ne during 201718
4. Linen Store / B
[he linen steck 1egister prodiced to audit, it/ was observed that varipus Stocks are lying in the
stock without its having any used. The sister-in-charge has given a certificate or various
fiems that these items are NOW n 100w rking positions. The rate of these ttems are niot
mentioned i the regisiet. Hencg audit is pot in the position to verify the actual loss?n?ﬂﬂ@d ==
to A& Tiblsia college & Hospital. Few ?[fl'the items are mentioned below :- - -
e — e —— ! — e e e et S e T S i 3 S
| Page | Ttem Stock as o !|
: NO b sl e T 1 e
=| T ! ()1.04.17/I [ Issued between i Closing Balance as 02 |
T A 01.04.17103103.18 (310318 .,
T3 | Bed Sheet (182 150 1133 L Gerlan
(8] Reemeel ot e ey L
{11 | Blanket (Big Stre) J ELF AN N [ ——— 82
A T N L M i O —
|51 | MaleRurta | B TN T - S T st e

The saue cbservation waz raised in the sudit repont of the year 2009-10 & 2016-17 The

competent authority oy tuke pdeessary action to remove the above discrepancies under *
iptimation o audit. _ VA’/‘} «-—(”1 !E ;m UJTDQUJ
el > 4 0
;. = ,} : ; 5 9
: (6“6 2 Ld.}./o ’7‘2194 ( !




N

: Err £2%) =T !
mro e i e S e o (OO 4
b P
} The Pass Bunk of Hostel Mess shows that whole ot Rs. 8142274 is withdrawn a3 or

ZE :
Ggld @
gt
Para No. 05 (Ref. Meito No. {8 duted 13179.18)
s Sub i Now-operationitl Bank A/ //
-~
During the test audit of A% U Tib#ia College & Hospital it was observed tha the college has
teen maintiining 8 bank acgeliiy, O of which only two accounts aeduncional namely

Principa’ and Security. AM these accolibts ate saving accotinis and are non-functicnal for the
tast 11 yeare. Thete is a balatie of Fs 965177 91lying ix these accounts as per the following
detaily -

| S.86. | Nanie of Aconant | Awount in Bs, | Date of last T Azcount N,
l.’ | ; I Lintry in Pass
|
f J. .'?;S.‘t?i&’i.”e‘rﬁﬁﬂi@/_" 1930644
2 fGame T 079736
| Magagi”
| Plagifiun Jubilee
entation training
5ics§_

|
[
1
]

0812503 (ST
T 1088641 2490(SB1, =

& 253063

| 10886472489(SRI) |
| LOHBA12762(SB)
1 10886412820(3B1) |

(08,18

Bl92274% oS0 T [ 231943 (PNB)

96317791

25.08.16 leaviry a bolance of Fe. nil, Bui the college authonty stated in their reply dated
30948 thai Rank has wtengly debited (his sum and the correspondznce will be made with
the bank 0 veciity e g

Ad such Principai o) the college 13 equested to sertle the above mmaller at the eariiest so thar
arunt of Rs. 81472277 may be iecovered hack.

Fuither il hege nank accounts are not required now then the bajaice of these accounts may

bearansicrred to rhe aceosn| wiere present contribution are being deposited 56 that amount
bying in shese accaunts ean Be used for some other Pirpose undes pubiic intercst under
iniusation (o sudil.

Sub i Loss of Ry, 38,41 556/~ duyo to fire a1t Ayuivedie Dispensary

\ i LS .
Pare Na. 86 (Ref Mams Ne.io dated 17.05.18y C(] \) P(C/\Q\ é-g

As per certihicate of Joss e o fire theft, frand & embezzlzment in A& U Tibbia Cellege &
Hospital provided by the DDO of the A& Tibbia College & HHospital. 1t was observed that
there was a los: of government money of Rs. 484J.556/- wue 10 fire in Ayurvedic
Lispenasary in the premises of A&U Fibbia Coliege & Hospitai, The enquiry committee in
its note on 07.07.18 mentioned that 't has thoroughly examined the report and it is pointed out
that the casue of fire was nat mentioned. As per GFR 34 0f 2017, all loses above the value of
Rs. 50000/ due to suspected fire, thetl, fraud, etc. shall be invarably repored to the police
tor investigation as carly as possible. The hagpital vide its reply siated that no FIR was
fadgerd in local poliee statinn and the matter is undier consideravon of Faguiry (‘onmﬂt@c iud
probably it will take 4 thoe oF ane month 10 submit the fira! renert A8 per doctnents x?-{ Pelis
Fire Service provids fo anmi it way observed that the fire - W bieken owt on 94,01 08 at
hes and 20 Mir, The hespredaetorities may  {irst lodge « FIR indbe locai notive and .[ﬂi:;z‘
MECESSUCY action G repnimise the akove Joss fran 191D ar no ety ol ICER 33 dy o f2017




Para No. 07 (Rel. Meirio No.14 ddied 17.09.18) 4
w, Svb:- Unsettleuseni of Advaites v e
/
Fhe Advance register was notinnintdined by thie/ A& Tibhin college & hospital. howeve:
durinig the test audit lettei nunthers FH3VPANIHAC Bi 17018191250 & FIEGYPAQ-
LHAC Bill2018.09/1220 dated 12,018 jssufd by PAQ-XIV 16 the DOO. A& Tikba
College where v inabei wf wdvanees are tyingfoutstanding a PACL e det: aila 1y i tollow

S Ne | LTCMed | Date & mm':'m" | Natae of thie ofticia!
| Hil g N A
i 1| lf 489 :] 5 i 1- ]d" aree 1' - -3",\11{}{_‘ i. \,h Vit H"'l:hull
K LIt {.(’_‘ ! S Sk \v'|i' l)'inr
| \h Nahel b by
' i | Fosh, S Vil
3 | 1 __Murn' \\ Hnm\\ S
@ | ; . w_(m“ Sr'a '\I( mi Idris
Ll 185492
\of\.
” A AL e
@}l "}J X ., SNn i ‘(“ Mo, CACE At
.5 ‘f l i : NCHE
] h | : LK
\/\}J} : ot | 1030
0¥ WY . | sose -
\y o) o o 447 ! (80000 Hus
Y \?'/a‘,\ge : P A 4 230000
@9 "‘§J?‘y © i 26142
) - 3 i , _ . LHOnOL
S T w0502

i Prineipor @b oseguesied fn setile the above advances at the eartiest under ibumation o

RISl

Pava Mo, 08 (Ref. Moo Na, i (g 0y ijj

Suly - Non Prodiin tios offRecords

(EEUC l\'s"'o\'i“r

G AT ST
L P fanadient wastet
2l i aliig s
o Boghs od iouse phesicran
w{) LR 6 1Y EE R

HENBIENIT ’d
i siear Jeeitication of store cﬁif”/w e

{RAM GOP AT VRN
_ 1A
LGN V{AR\:\, e =

0

e i i s b W il (e T -



S &

PART I
CURRENT AUDIT REPORT
(2018-20)

Para 1:- (Ref:- Audit Memo No. 14 (a) &22 Dated: 22./02/2021 & 24/02/2021)

Subject: Overpayment of pay and allowances.

During the test check of Service Books & other related records, it has been observed
that pay fixation as prescribed under CCS(RP) Rules 2016 not done correctly as detailed
below:- (Pay takes for fixation of pay on 01.01.16 not correct)

1. Sh. Anil Kumar (Messeurs)

Particular Pay granted y Pay admissible as per
office audit

Pay as on 01/07/15 9800+2000 9800+2000
(Pre-revised PB-| 5200-20,200) Grade
Pay Rs. 2000
Pay as on 01/01/16 10160+2000 $800+2000
(Pre-revised)
Applicable level in Pay Matrix as per , 03 03
CCS(RP) Rules 2016
Revised pay as on 01.01.16 32000 31100
(11800 *2.57 = 30,326)
01/07/16 (Annual increment) 33000 32000
01/07/17 (Annual increment) 34000 33000~
01/07/18 (Annual increment) 35000 34000
01/07/19 (Annual increment) 4 36100 35000
01/07/20 (Annual increment)” 7 )37200 36100

Incorrect pay-fixation as above, rgs\&lte\H' in overpaym/erf( of'Rs. 69,480/-(due & drawn
attached upto Feb. 21) . Same may%}fequve_red &/ ;lt-pgsfted in &ovt. account after due

verification and under intimation to. audit,) =\

—~ / \.(

2. Dr. Nazmeen . Lecturer VA

During/the test check of office record & infq_rmatid"n provided to audit, it has been observed
that Dr. Nazmeen, Lecturer, was on EOL(Pvt. Affairs) during March 2017 to December 2020. In this
regard, observations made by audit are as under:-

P

1. Official was on EOL since March 2017 & salary was regularly paid to the officer.

. Instead of sanctioning leave/EOL at the time of leave availed by officer, leave were sanctioned
for the period of 4 long back years i.e. 2017 to 2020.

3. As per information given by the office, total period of absence was 329 days out of which 76
leave were sanctioned & 253 were on EOL. Record/application of 76 leave sanctioned has not
been provided to audit. Date of receiving the leave applications in office also not provided to
audit.

s 7



@

&

4. As per information given by office, attendance register were not traceable in Principal office for
the month of October 18 & November 18. which is not accounted for while approving

leave/EOL.

As per PBR, full salary was paid during the EOL period which resulted in overpayment to the

officer which is stated below:-

Salary for the EOL

Period of EOL Gross amount of Amount of
monthly salary | Perlod (ln"ﬁs.} overpayment
(Basic+NPA+DA+P A (In Rs.)
GA+HPCA)
(As per drawn
statement A
provided) (InRs.)”
11.03.17 to 27.03.17(13 days) 94174 o 94174*13/31=39492 39492
28.06.17 to 30.06.17 (03 days) 95682 Vi 956823/30 = 9568 9568
09.07.17 to 31.07.17(23 days) — i -~ —
01.08.17 to 19.08.17 (19 days) — i — 2 —
30.09.17 (01 day) 97254 97254*1/30= 3242 3242
30.04.19 (01 day) 121463 121463*1/30= 4049 4049
01.05.19 to 04.05.19 (04 days) 121463 121463*4/31= 15673 _ 15673
05.06.19 to 06.06.19 (02 days) 121463 121463*2/30= 8098 8098
07.03.20 to 31.03.20 (25 days) | 130576 130576*25/31= 105303 105303
01.04.20 to 30.04.20 (30 days) 130576 + 8424 (TA) 139000 139000
' = 139000 .
01.05.20 to 31.05.20 (31 days) 130576 + 8424(TA)= 139000 139000
139000
01.06.20 to 30.06.20 (30 days) 130576+  8424(TA) | 138000/ 139000
/ =139000
02.07.20 to 03.07.20 (02 days) 134366 134366*2/31= 8669 8669
01.08.20 to 31.08.20 (31 days) 184366-+8424(TA)= /_142790 142790
| 142790 !
01.09.2010 25.09.20 (25 days)  \{\134366 /| 134366*25/30= 111972 111972
01.10.20 (01 day) e 1 134366 e 134366*1/31= 4334 4334
01.11.20 to 06.11.20 (06 days) ) — \. .. .7 - -
L.~ a4 TOTAL 870190

Thus, overpayment during EOL p_,ef'i'od amounting to Rs. 870190/- may be recovered from
the above mentioned officials after due Verification of facts and figures under intimation to audit . All
other similar cases may also be reviqw'ed & action be taken accordingly.



3
Anil kumar Panday Messeur |Due Drawn
DUE Drawan Bal
Manth B.pay DA HRA Total B.pay DA HRA Total B.pay DA HRA Total
01-01-2016/ 31100 0 0 31100, 32000 0 ol 32000 -900 0 -900
Febd6] 31100 0 0 31100, 32000 0 o] 32000 -900 0 -900
Mar-16| 31100 0 0 31100 32000 0 o| 32000 -900 0 -900
Apr-16| . 31100 0 0 31100 32000 0 ol 32000 -900 0 -900
May-16] 31100 0 0 31100 32000 0 o| 32000 -900 0 -900
Jun-16 31100 0 0 31100 32000 0 0 32000 -900 0 -900
Jul-16| 32000 640 0 32640 33000 660 o] 33660 -1000 -20 -1020
Aug-16| 32000 640 0 32640 33000 660 0. 33660 -1000 -20 -1020
Sep-16| 32000 640 0 32640, 33000 660 o 33660 -1000 -20 -1020
Oct-16 32000 640 0 32640 33000 660 0 33660 -1000 -20 -1020
Nov-16| 32000 640 0 32640 33000 660 of 33660 -1000 -20 -1020
Dec-16| 32000 640 0 32640 33000 660 « 0] 33660 -1000 -20 -1020
Jan-17|  32000{ 1280 “o| 33280 33000 1320] = o] 34320 -1000 -40 -1040
Feb-17| 32000, 1280 0/ . 33280 33000 13200 =~ o] 3437 -1000 -40 -1040
Mar-17 32000 1280 o| 33280 33000 1320 —o| 34320 -1000 -40 -1040
Apr-17| 32000 1280 0 33280 33000 1320 o — 34320 -1000 -40 -1040
May-17 32000 1280 0 332801 33000 1320 of 34320 -1000 -40 -1040
Jun-17| 32000 1280 0 33280, 33000 1320 o] 3431 -1000 -40 -1040
Jul-17 33000 1650 0 34650 34000 1700 o] 3s570p|° -1000 -50 -1050
Aug-17| 33000 1650 ) 34650 34000 1700 o] 35700 -1000 -50 -1050
Sep-17 33000 1650 0 34650 34000 1700 ol 35700 -1000 -50 -1050
Oct-17 33000 1650 0 34650 34000 1700 of 35700 -1000 -50 -1050
Nov-17 33000 1650 0 34650, 34000 1700 ol 35700 -1000 -50 -1050
Dec-17 33000 1650 0 34650 34000 1700 ol 35700 -1000 -50 -1050
Jan-18| 33000 2310 0 35310 34000 2380 o] 36380 -1000 -70 -1070
Feb-18| 33000 2310 0 35310/ 34000 2380 o| 36380 -1000 -70 -1070
Mar-18{ 33000 2310 0 35310/ 34000 2380 ol 36380 -1000 -70 -1070
Apr-18| 33000 2310 0 35310/ 34000 2380 ol 36380 -1000 -70 -1070
May-18| 33000 2310 0 35310/ 34000 2380 ol 36380 -1000 70 -1070
| Jun-18] 33000 2310 0 35310/ 34000 2380 o] 26380 -1000 -70 -1070
' Jul-18] 34000 3060 0 37060 35000 3150 ol 38150 -1000 -90 -1090




N

Aug-18| 34000 3060 0 37060, 35000 3150 o] 38150  -1000 -90 -1090
Sep-18]  34000[ 3060 0 37060| 35000 3150 o| 38150[  -1000 -90 -1090
Oct-18]  34000| 3060 0 37060} 35000 3150 o| 38150,  -1000 -90 -1090
Nov-18| 34000 3060 0 37060| . 35000 3150 o] 38150,  -1000 -90 -1090
Dec-18]  34000| 3060 0 37060 35000 3150 o| 38150{ -1000 -90 -1090
Jan-19 34000 4080 0 38080 35000 4200 0 39200 -1000 -120 -1120
Feb-19/>. 34000| 4080 0 38080| 35000 4200 o| 39200 -1000 -120 -1120
Mar-19] 34000| 4080 0 38080| 35000 4200 o] 39200] -1000 -120 -1120
Apr-19] 34000 4080 0 38080]  35000] 4200 o| 39200[  -1000 -120 -1120
May-19|  34000] 4080 0 33080 35000 4200 o] 39200 -1000 -120 -1120
Jun-19]  34000( . 4080 0 38080| 35000 2200 ~. o] 39200f  -1000 -120 -1120
ju-19]  35000] 5950 o]  40950{ 36100 6137 o| 42237 -1100 -187 -1287
Aug-19|  35000] 5950 0 40950, 36100 6137 o] 422371  -1100 -187 -1287
sep-19|  35000]  5950]  8400] 49350, 36100 6137] 8664| ~. 50901  -1100 -187 -1287
oct19l 35000 5950/ . 8400 49350} 36100 6137 8664|. 50901]  -1100 -187 -1287
Nov-19| 35000] 5950 8400 49350 36100] — 6237 8664|\ 50901  -1100 -187 -1287
Dec-19] 35000  5950| 8409 49350 36100 6132  8664|/,)'50901] ~. -1100 -187 -1287
Jan20|  35000]  5950|  8400|\ 49350, 36100 6137| .. 8664~ 50901]  -1100 -187 -1287
Feb20|  35000] 5950] 8400{ 49350| 36100 6137| 8664] 50901  -1100 -187 -1287
Mar-20] 35000 5950| 8400 49350 36100 6137| 8664] 50901  -1100{ - -187 -1287
Apr-20]  35000]  5950| 8400 49350| 36100 6137|  8664|—~ 50901  -1100 -187 -1287
May-20]  35000] 5950] 8400|  49350| ™ 36100 6137| 8664] 50901]  -1100 -187] -1287
Junz0l 35000]  5950]  8400|  49350| 36100 6137| 8664 50901  -1100 -187 -1287
Jul-20] 36100] 5950| 8664 s0714| 37200 6137| 8928} 52265  -1100 -187 -1287
Aug-20] 36100] 5950| 8664 s0714|  37200] - 6137] 8928 52265| -1100 -187 . -1287
Sep-20] 36100| 5950{ 8664 so71a| 37200 6137| 8928 52265 -1100 -187 . -1287
Oct-20] 36100 5950/ 8664 50714 37200 6137] 8928 52265  -1100 -187 -1287
Nov-20] 36100 5950, 8664 50714| 37200 6137| . 8928 52265  -1100 -187 -128%
Dec-20] 36100 5950 8664 50714| 37200 6137] 8928| 52265  -1100 -187 -1287
jan-21] 36100] 5950, 8664 50714 37200 6137| 8928] 52265  -1100 -187 -1287
Feb-21] 36100] 5950{ 8664 50714| 37200 6137]  8928| . 52265  -1100 -187 -1287
Total——= | 2083a00| 197120| 153312] 2433832| 2146800] 203200 158064| 2508064 -63400| -6080 -69480



'..'i(- L

“Para 2:- (Ref:- Audit Memo No. 15 ,15(a) , 18 & 18(a) Dated: 19/02/2021, 22.02.21 & 24.02.21)

Subject:- Shortcomings in Stock Register

During the test check of stock registers Main store and various department of
the A&U Tibbia College and Hospital for the audit period 2018-20 , the following shortcoming
have been noticed by the audit:-

1. Stock Register Medicine (Main Store and dispansory)

i. The expiry date of medicine. test kits has not been recorded in the stock register r of
main store, Ayurvedic and UnaniDispansory whereas it should have been clearly
recorded to ensure that only valid medicines/kit which have not covered their fixed by
the manufacturer are issued.

ii. The stock register on main has not been signed by the storekeeper or officer incharge
of the store

il. Rule 192(1) and 192(2) of GFR 2005 & Rule 213(1) and 213(2) of GFR 2017 stipulates
that physical verification of Fixed Assets (Non —Consumable items) and consumable
items should be undertaken at least once in a year and the outcome of the verification
recorded in the corresponding register. On scrutiny of records, it has been observed
that no physical verification of Consummavle stock/goods and materials has been
undertaken.

iv. The stock register do not show that samples are sent to Drugs Inspector, Dte. Of

- Ayush, Govt. of Delhi

2. Stock Register of Units

Ik Rule 192(1) and 192(2) of GFR 2005 & Rule 213(1) and 213(2) of GFR 2017 stipulates
that physical verification of Fixed Assets (Non —Consumable items) and consumable
items should be undertaken at least once in a year and the outcome of the verification
recorded in the corresponding register. On scrutiny of records, it has been observed
that no physical verification of Consumable and Non Consumable stock/goods and
materials of Linen, Surgical items, Surgical equipment, O. T. Maternity and IPD have
been undertaken.

. In the stock register the incharge has shown items consumed in bulks and net as per
actual daily/weekly basis and got verified from the Head of Units.

iii. Entries in the stock register has not been signed by the officer incharge of store.
v. A huge balance of stock was lying idle/unused in the stock for more than two year.

e W



S No. Name of Equipment / Quantity Period since
Medicine item not In used
Surgical (Consumable )

1. IV Canula : 98 1.11.16

2. Dispo 5§ ml. 200 20.03.18
3. IV Set 21 19.07.17
4, Disp. Needle No. 23 100 28.03.18
5. Uro Bag 08 11.04.16
6. Temprature Chart 10 20.12.17
7. Makintosh sheet 16 20.08.17

Linen Stock Register

8. Baby Kurta (Now unusaible) 100 01.04.11
9. Baby Pyzama(Now unusable) 100 01.04.11
10. Male Kurta 146 01.04.11
1. Male Pyzama 146 01.04.11
12 Bed cover 11 01.04.11
13. Curtain 28 01.04.11
14. Peticoat 163 01.04.11
15. Pillow cover 90 01.04.11
16. Face mask 10 01.04.11
17. Caps | 128 01.04.11

Further items shown at serial number 8 to 19, of Linen stock register are shown in
unusable condition . The rateof these items are not mentioned in the register. Hence audit is not
in the position to verify the actual loss incurred to A &U Tibbiacollege& Hospital.

Similar observation were already pointed out in previous audit report for the period 2017-
18 (Para 4). But no action has been taken so far.

3. Accumulation of unserviceable stores

As per information provided to audit, it was observed that following unserviceable items
are lying in the store of A&U Tibbia College &Hospital,Karolbagh Delhi :-

S.No. Name of Items Quantity
Fully automatic biochemistry analyzer
Elisa washer

Ultrasonic cleaner

iron stool

ECG machine

Transportation Box

X-ray Digitizer

| Refrigerator

o~ Bl
alalalp|ajaja—




-

N

With the passage of time, these items are losing their residual value. If these items have
completed their useful life and can't be used economically in the hospital, then Hospital Authority is
requested to condemn these items as per the prescribed procedure at the earliest.

4. Shortcomings in Accession Register/Library record.

During the test check of Accession registers of office of A&U Tibbia college
and hospital, Karol Bagh, New Delhi for the period 2018-20 , the following shortcoming have
been noticed by the audit:-

i. Alphabetical index is not maintained . It should be maintained.
i, Entries in Accession register have not been sigﬁed by librarian/officer incharge..
iii. Books issue register to Staff not provided to the audit.
iv. As per Rule 215 (1) of GFR, 2017, Physical verification of Library books.

“ Complete physical verification of books should be done every year in case of libraries
having not more than twenty thousand volumes. For libraries having more than twenty
thousand volumes and up to fifty thousand volumes, such verification should be done
at least once in three years. Sample physical verification at intervals of not more than
three years should be done in case of libraries having more than fifty thousand
volumes. In case such verification reveals unusual or unreasonable shortages,
complete verification shall be done. (ii) Loss of five volumes per one thousand’. it has

been observed that no physical verification of book has not been done.

V. As per information provided to audit, it was observed that books issued to faculty from
library but the same have not been returned by them for more than two years. Some of
the instances are as follow:-

S.No. Name of the faculty member No. of books become overdue with
(ShJSmt.) accession No.

1 Dr. Manoj Sham Kumar 21053,15223,9385

2 Dr. Sangeeta Mishra 19633,19640,22827,21232,21320

3 Dr. Karan Mambalkar 21084,21155,21915,

4 Dr. Rajesh Chhokar 19,298,17127,14923,15228

5 Dr. Sunil Kumar 22796,2378

6 Dr. Amit Sharma 27500,19093,27806,15102,22841,15227

7 Dr. Basava Raj Hiremath 23033,1879,14955

8 Dr. Nazmeen 10772,19073,21700,

Similar observation were already pointed out in previous audit report for the period 2017-
18 (TAN 5). But no action has been taken so far.

HOO may take necessary action to remove the above discrepancies under intimation to
audit.

% %



“Para 3:-

Sub :-Non functioning of Equipment.

0 .
& &

Ref:- Audit Memo No. 16 Dated: 19/02/2021)

Pers 65

As per the previous audit report fo'r~ the year 2016-17 (TAN 6 ) 2017-18(Para 3) , it came into

notice that following equipments hav%non-functional since long as detailed below:-

S.No. Equipment Department No. of Machine Non functioning
since
1 Electrolyte Analyser Path Lab 01 26.02.18
2 Ultrasound Machine Radiology 01 01.04.13
3 ECG X-ray 01 14.08.13
4 Floride Machine Hygiene 01 May 2014
Department

Above mentioned equipments lyingnon functional since a long period. Action taken by
Hospital authorities to remove the shortcoming alongwith latest status report have not been provided

N

HOO may take necessary action to proper utilization of the above equipments under intimation
to audit.



& &

\vara 4:- (Ref:- Audit Memo No. 19 Dated: 23/02/2021)

Subject:- Unsettlement of Advances

As per R & P Rule 162 the adjustment of_/adirance shall be settled within a
month of the drawal of advance. During the test checkyé"f records of A& U Tibbia college and
hospital , it has been observed that the Advance Reglster has not been maintained by the office. As
per letter number F. 1(3)/PAO-14IACB|IIs/2014-15!433 dated 19.10.20 issued by PAO-XIV to Head of
Department A&U Tibbia College, following advanoés are Iwng outstanding at PAO -
ilis

/,

S.No| ACB No. ACFDato /ACB Amount (In Rs.)
1 379 Dec. 15 - 15080
2 823 - 4 Mar-17 7 3030
3 740 <V Mar-17 5050
4 489 Jan -18 ~ 180000
5 490~ \ |/ Jan -18 230000
6 512 . Jar-18 56392
7 312 ) ,J); _Aug-18 100000
8 VAN A JA}\ "7 Jan,09 4640
9 w4 3785 \\_> //\0 2 ___Oct-19 i 60503
g el N7 ZAUD AN o TOTAL 654705
2. 4 ,/"' . _(‘\.-" XL‘\
S.No. ['LTC/Med Bill No. Date ) |/ ACB Amount (in Rs.) | Name of official
1 /| LTC 489 TE1ay e 72900 | Sh. VivekBhushan
2 LTC 561 07.12.18 A 26,235 | Sh.AvijitDaita “—
3/ LTC bill 16.05/16 : 66384 | Sh. Mohd. Ahmed —
4 LTC 189 09.06.16 33311 | Sh. Amar Pal
5 LTC 184 £9.06.17 66662 | Sh. Bhanwar Singh
6 DTE 82 1 18.05.18 20000 | Sh. Mohd. (dris
TOTAL 285492

/
rd

Above outstangiﬁg advances were also pointed out in previous audit para 7(2017-18) but no
compliance has been shown by the office during the course of audit .

HOO may take necessary steps to settle the above outstanding advances at the earliest

under intimation to audit.




& ~
i)

—

—ara 5:- (Ref:-Audit Memo No.6 Dated :10-02-2021)
p(L/\!J-\ éé

Subject: Payment of Electricity bills for Hindustani Dawakhana onnon domestic rates.

During scrutiny of records, it has been observed that payment of bills for electricity consumed
at Hindustani Dawakhana working under A&U Tibia College & Hospital is being made by the
department to BSES. However, the unit rate charged from the department on non domestic rates as
detailed below:-

Bill No. & date CA No. Period Amount Unit Rates
797 dt.20.03.19 100005200 Feb. 2019 27,060/- Rs. 8/
654 dt. 20.03.20 Feb 20 27,520 Rs. 8/

In above mentioned contingent bills, electricity bills for other C.A. numbers are paid on
domestic (Govt& non-residential) categories.

Hindustani Dawakhana, being allied unit of A&U Tibia College is providing health care facilities
to general public and is non profit institution , As such, the electric charges should be paid under
domestic ( Govt. & non-resi), as done for other existing CA numbers.

Similar observations were also made in previous audit report vide (TAN 1 2012-13)

Department is requested to take up the matter with BSES accordingly to adjust excess
payment and to charge in future on domestic rates after due verification.



-

N

13/-

Para 6 :- (Audit Memo No.09 Dated : 15/02/2021)
Subject: Hostel Mess Bank Account QM %

As per Notifications number RBI/2013-14/527 dated 21.03.2014 issued by R.B.l. *
Pursuant to the amendment of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949, section 26 A has been inserted
in that Act empowering Reserve Bank to establish The Depositor Education and Awareness Fund
(DEAF) . Under the provisions of this section the amount to the credit of any account in India with
any bank which has not been operated upon for a period of ten years or any deposit or any amount
remaining unclaimed for more than ten years shall be credited to this fund within a period of three
months from the expiry of the said period of ten years. The depositor would however be entitled to
claim from the bank her deposit or any other unclaimed amount or operate her account after the
expiry of ten years, even after such amount has been transferred to the Fund”

During the test audit of A&U Tibbia College &Hospital, it has been observed that college
has a bank account of Hostel Mess in PNB vide account number 231943. The pass book of Hostel
Mess shows that whole amount of Rs. 81,422.76/- has been transferred to DEAF on 25.08.2016 by
bank , and balance shown as Zero and this amount has not been recovered back till date.

Similar observation were made in previous audit report 2017-18, but no action taken by
office.

As such Principal of the college is requested to settle the above matter at the earliest so
that above amount may be recovered back.



7

N

Para7

Subject:- Non production of Records.

o

(Ref:-Record memo dt. 16.02.21,19.02.21,23.02.21 )

Pare 62

During test audit for the period 2018-20 of A&U Tibbia College and Hospital, the following
record has not been provided to audit , the same may be provided to next audit:-

2017-18 (Para No. 8)

A SO

00 SRRSOl

LTC register

Contingent advance register
Records of Bio-medical waste.
Service book of House physicians
Physical Verification of store

(2018-20)

EMD and performance Gurantee register
File related to appointment of Local Chemist
Contingent advance register

Medical reimbursements register

Property register

Postage stamp A/C

Stipend record

Information in respect of staff quarter in the complex.

ﬁ@,{ 2)
(Usha Purwaha)
I.LA.O.Audit Party No.VIil

¢



PART- 1l

CURRENT AUDIT REPORT
(01.04.2020 to 31.03.2022)

Para 1(a) Short recovery of TDS of Rs.7217/- deducted from Agencies
(Ref. Audit Memo No.3 dated 13.1.2023)

As per Section 51 of the GST Act 2017 Government and Government undertaking and
other notified entities making contractual payments where value of such supplies or services or
both under contract exceeds Rs 2.5 lakhs to suppliers. While making any payments under such
contracts/services the concerned Govt authority shall deduct 2% of the total payment made (1%
under each Act and 2% in case of IGST) and remit into appropriate GST account .

However, during the test check of bills / vouchers for the Audit period, it has been observed
that some agencies are supplying the manpower to A&U Tibbia College and Hospital. It has been
further observed that recovery of TDS has not been made by the Office. The detail of short
recovery made by Office and recovery to be made as observed by Audit during F.Y. 2020-21 &
2021-22 is as under:-

Sr. | Bill No. & Date Name of Agency Period | Amount | TDS | TDS to | TDS

No paid on be recoverable
GST | deducted
dedu
cted.
1. | 101, 29.06.2020 | Kartikay Enterprises | 2020- 405575

(Invoice 21

No.A&UTC/2019-

20/065 Dt.

06.04.2020) 0 7217 7217

Total TDS to be recovered 7217

Para 1(b) Short recovery of TDS of Rs.8800/- deducted from Agencies
(Ref. Audit Memo No. 3(a) dated 25.1.2023)

As per Rule 1941 of Income tax act, TDS should be deducted from the contractor, any
person responsible for paying any sum to any resident for carrying out any work (including supply
of labour) in pursuance of a contract between the contractor, a person responsible / specified shall
at the time of credit of such sum to the account of the contractor or at the time of payment thereof
in cash or by issue of a cheque or draft or by any other mode should deduct an amount equal to
two (2%) percent where the payment is being made to a person other than an individual or a Hindu
undivided family.

However, during the test check of bills / vouchers of Principal office of A & U Tibbia
College for the Audit period, it has been observed that some agencies are supplying the material to
College. It has been further observed that recovery of TDS has not been made by the Office. The
detail of short recovery made by Office and recovery to be made as observed by Audit during F.Y.
2020-21 & 2021-22 is as under:-

Sr.No. | Invoice No. & | Name of | Amount paid TDS TDS to TDS
Date Agency deducted | be recoverable
deducted

09/ 20.02.2021 Grover Tent & 230000
Decorators 0 4600 4600

4 @»/




®

04/19.02.2021 Om ji Om | 211000 4200 4200
Caterers Pvt Ltd

Total TDS to be recovered 8800

Action may be taken to rectify the irregularities and over payment may be recovered after
due verification of facts and figures under intimation to audit. Similar cases, if any may be
reviewed at the level of HOO.

Para 02(a) Over payment of Transport Allowance — Recovery of Rs. 25272/-..
(Ref. Audit Memo No. 05 Dated: 16.01.2023)

As per Govt of India, M/O Finance, Deptt. Of Expenditure No. 21 (1) 97.E.1l (B), dated 03-
10-1997 the Transport Allowance is granted to Govt. Employees w.e.f. 01-08-1997. This allowance
will not be admissible during absence / leave from duty for full calendar month due to leave,
training, tour etc.

During test check of salary Bills & PBR as well as Leave record it was noticed that transport
allowance was paid to the following officials of the school whereas the officials were on CCL/leave
for the complete month. Recovery of Transport allowance for the period is as detailed below :

Name of the | Period of leave for which | Months | Transport Transport | Recovery to
official Transport Allowance was Allowance paid | Allowance | be made
paid (Rs.) due (Rs.) | (Rs.)
Ching Lian | 01.07.2020 to 31.12.2020 06 4212*6= 25272 | 0 25272
Vung, Nursing
Officer
Total 25272 25272

Para 2(b) Overpayment of Rs. 1268 /- made on account of Travelling Allowance.
(Ref. Audit Memo No. 13 Dated: 25.01.2023)

As per O.M. No. 19030/112017-E.IV dated 10.07.2017 regarding implementation of
Travelling allowance as per 7" CPC following is provided at Point-D “Mileage Allowance for
Journeys by Road” in respect of officials of Level 1 to Level 9 and above:

Pay level in Travel Entitlement
Pay Matrix

14 or above Actual fare by any type of public bus including AC bus OR

At prescribed rates of AC taxi when the journey is actually performed by AC taxi
OR

At prescribed rates for auto rickshaw for journeys by auto rickshaw, own car,
scooter, motor cycle, moped etc.

6to 13 Same as above with the exception that journey by AC taxi will not be admissible.

4and 5 Actual fare by any type of public bus other than ACbus OR
At prescribed rate for auto rickshaw for journeys by auto rickshaw, own scooter,
motor cycle, moped etc.

3 and below Actual fare by ordinary public bus only OR
At prescribed rate for auto rickshaw for journeys by autorickshaw, own scooter,
motor cycle, moped etc.

\._\

=4 .



&

During scrutiny of settled claims of travelling allowance of Principal office of A & U Tibbia
uollege for the Audit period 2020-21 &2021-22, it has been noticed that following officials /
~teachers have performed road journey and the Principal office have wrongly reimbursed the claims

for taxi / auto rickshaw.

Details of reimbursement made to the officials / teachers is as under:

Name of teacher Distance in | Amount Amount to be | Recovery
KM reimbursed for | reimbursed for | to be
taxi autorickshaw @ | made
9.50 per km (first 1.5
km. at Rs. 25/-)
Dr Rakesh Rana 32 768 326 442
Dr  Panchakshari 32 768 326 442
Patil
Dr R.M.Pandey 30 720 306 414
Total 1268

Action may be taken to rectify the irregularities and over payment may be recovered after
due verification of facts and figures under intimation to audit. Similar cases, if any may be

reviewed at the level of HOO.

Para 3 Income tax — Recovery of Rs. 39776/-.

(Ref.Audit Memo No.6 Dated: 16.01.2023)

During the test check of Income Tax calculation sheets for the audit period 2020-21 &
2021-22, excess/inadmissible rebate has been allowed to following officials:

Lissy Alotious, Nursing Officer (2020-21)

|.Tax calculation | Observation
Particulars as per school as per Audit Diff.(Rs.)
Gross Salary 1769056 1769056 0
Less: Standard deduction 50000 50000 0
Less: Exemption under section 10
21600 21600 0
Total 1697456 1697456 0
Less : deduction u/s 80 C 150000 150000 0
Less: deduction u/s 80D 7800 7800 0
Less: Home Loan Interest 200000 100000 100000
Net Taxable Income 1339656 1439656 100000
|.Tax @ 5% 12500 12500 0
|.Tax @ 20% 100000 100000 0
.Tax @ 30% 101897 131897 30000
E. Cess 8576 9776 1200
Total 214397 254173 39776

Be




Action may be taken to rectify the irregularities and over payment may be recovered after

- due verification of facts and figures under intimation to audit. Similar cases, if any may be
reviewed at the level of HOO.

Para 4 Unsettlement of Advances

(Ref. Audit Memo No.8 Dated: 19.01.2023)

As per R & P Rule 162 the adjustment of advance shall be settled within a month
of the drawal of advance. During the test check of records of A& U Tibbia college and hospital , it
has been observed that the Advance Register has not been maintained by the office. As per
letter number F.1(3)/PAO-14/AC Bills/2014-15/554 dated 11.07.22 issued by PAO-XIV to Head of
Office A&U Tibbia College, following contingent advances are lying outstanding at PAO:-

(i) Contingency Advances

S.No ACB No. ACB Date ACB Amount (In Rs.)
1 379 Dec. 15 15090
2 823 Mar-17 3030
3 740 Mar-17 5050
4 489 Jan -18 180000
2 490 Jan -18 230000
6 512 Jan-18 56392
7 312 Aug-18 100000
8 708 Jan-09 4640
9 378 Oct-19 60503

TOTAL 654705

(ii) LTC/DTE Advances

S.No Bill No. Date Amount (In Rs.)
1 LTC 489 11.11.2014 72900
2 LTC-189 9.6.2016 33311
3 LTC-184 9.6.2017 66662
4 DTE-82 18.5.2018 20000
5. LTC-561 7.12.2015 26235

Above outstanding advances were also pointed out in previous audit para 4(2018-20)
but no compliance has been shown by the office during the course of audit .

HOO may take necessary steps to settle the above outstanding advances at the earliest

under intimation to audit. Q_A

/



N

&
Para 5 Regarding rebate on water bills from DJB on a/c of rain harvesting system.
(Ref. Audit Memo No. 2(a) Dated:30.01.23)

As per Delhi Jal Board scheme, Plots / properties having area of 2000 sq.m. or more and
having installed functional rain water harvesting system, or waste water recycling system shall be
granted rebate @ 10% in the total bill amount and 15%, if both the above systems have been set
up and functional in the hospital.

However, during the test check of bills / vouchers for the Audit period, it has been observed
that Rain Water Harvesting sysem is functional since 01.02.2018 and STP Plant is functional since
03.10.2018 but Delhi Jal Board has granted the above rebate in the bills from March 2021
onwards. A&U Tibbia College and Hospital should made correspondence with DJB for adjustment
of rebate amount of previous period prior to March 2021 in the next bills

HOO may take necessary steps to adjust the excess payment made to Delhi Jal Board on
account of rebate for rain water harvesting at the earliest under intimation to audit.

Para 6 :Library records
(Ref. Audit Memo No.9 Dated: 19.01.2023)

During the test check of Library records for the audit period it has been observed from the
Library Book issued register to teachers that books were issued to the teachers in different period
of time, however the same have neither been returned nor any amount have been realized from
the concerned teachers till date. Some of the instances in which books were issued to the
officials/teacher are as under:

Name of official / teacher Accession Date of Issue of | Value of book as
Register No. | Book per Accession
Reaqister (in Rs.)
Dr Sunil Kumar 22796 03.07.2014 273
D/2378 03.07.2014 350
Dr Naseem Akhtar 21716 21.01.2021 1548
26200 21.01.2021 350
26219 21.01.2021 250
Dr Kiran Nimabular 21204 25.01.2018 170
21084 25.01.2018 275
21155 25.07.2018 350
Dr Rajesh Dhaka 19298 18.12.2017 250
17127 18.12.2017 395
21528 17.02.2022 350
14135 18.02.2022 400
5562 18.02.2022 35
5566 18.02.2022 35
20108 17.05.2021 350
9295 17.05.2021 720
10278 30
10240 40
Dr Rajesh Sharma 18618 02.01.2021 400
9691 02.01.2021 100
9816 02.01.2021 104
9553 02.01.2021 430
13555 02.01.2021 125
\
45 @_»f\/
f



[ Dr. Mahmood 16890 27.01.2021 100
16952 27.01.2021 50

25250 27.01.2021 120

D12850 27.01.2021 100

Dr. Nishi Arora 5224 15.05.2020 50
8682 15.05.2020 50

14663 15.05.2020 100

13470 15.05.2020 150

19313 15.05.2020 200

19944 21.01.2021 140

22858 21.01.2021 900

8681 21.01.2021 50

21487 21.01.2021 300

14963 07.08.2006 600

Dr. Nazmeen 10772 24.11.2021 250
19073 24.11.2021 250

21700 24.11.2021 395

Dr. Draksha Khanam 16282 04.02.2021 200
17052 04.02.2021 550

19042 04.02.2021 550

16146 04.02.2021 150

18200 04.02.2021 170

Total
Further it has also been observed that:-
1 Page counting certificate not recorded on the Accession registers.
2 Physical verification of books not done by the library as no report is available .Due to

which it could not be ascertained that whether some books are missing or not.

Necessary action may be taken to rectify the above irregularity under intimation to audit.

Para 7 Accumulation of unserviceable stores

(Ref. Audit Memo No. 15 Dated: 30/01/2023)

As per information provided to audit, it was observed that following unserviceable items are
lying in the store of A&U Tibbia College and Hospital,

Karol Bagh, New Delhi: —

S. | Details of Machinery/ | Since not Reason for Not Current status
No. | Equipments working working and action
1. | Autoclave 1/3 As Unserviceable & Not working
Horizontal information | Obsolete Technology and under
received process of
from condemnation
departments
on
13.09.2021
2. | ECG Machine do Unserviceable & do
Obsolete Technology
3. | OT Light Mobile do Unserviceable & do
Obsolete Technology
4. [ Drum Steel do Unserviceable do

=7

S



5. | Kidney Tray do Unserviceable do
6. | Needle Destroyer do Unserviceable & do
Obsolete Technology
7. | Optic Head Light do Unserviceable do
8. | Light Source Halogen do Unserviceable do
(02 Bulb)
9. | Stethoscope do Unserviceable do
10. | Shoe Case do Unserviceable do
11. | Sterigen (Hydropep) do Unserviceable do
12. | Urological Chair do Unserviceable & do
Obsolete Technology
13. | Artery Mosquitoes do Unserviceable do
14. | Alley’s forcep (98/pc) do Unserviceable do
15. | Anaesthesia Ventilator do Unserviceable & do
Obsolete Technology
16. | Anaesthesia apparatus do Unserviceable & do
Obsolete Technology
17. | Ambu Bag (small + do Unserviceable do
adult)
18. | Cantory under water do Unserviceable do
cutting
19. | Laryngoscope do Unserviceable do
20. | Medical grade monitor do Unserviceable & do
Obsolete Technology
21. | Muscle Stimulator do Unserviceable do
22. | Mox 28 (connector O2 do Unserviceable do
+N20)
23. | Overhead projector do Unserviceable & do
Obsolete Technology
24. | Proctoscope do Unserviceable do
25. | Patient Monitor do | Unserviceable & do
Obsolete Technology
26. | Pulse Oxymeter do Unserviceable do |
27. | U.S. fumigation do Unserviceable do
28. | Urocap + Uroflow Meter do Unserviceable do
29. | Endo Camera do Unserviceable do
30. | Formaline Chamber do Unserviceable do
31. | BP Apparatus (dial) do Unserviceable do
32. | Autoclave (Vertical) do Unserviceable do
33. | Cooker Autoclave do Unserviceable do
34. | I.V. Stand do Unserviceable do
35. | Diathermy set do Unserviceable & do
Obsolete Technology
36. | Ultrasonic Cleaner do Unserviceable do
37. | Foot cap Machine do Unserviceable do
38. | Foetal Monitor do Unserviceable & do
Obsolete Technology
39. | Cardiac Monitor do Unserviceable & do
Obsolete Technology
40. | Pelvic Meter do Unserviceable do
41. | BP Instrument do Unserviceable do |
42. | Dressing Drum do Unserviceable do '
43. | Resuscitation unit do Unserviceable & do

Obsolete Technology




_ | 44. | Dissecting Forceps do Unserviceable do
45. | Duck bill (V-specular) do Unserviceable do
46. | Digital crab with do Unserviceable do

bubbling bottle
47. | Episiotomy scissor do Unserviceable do
48. | Needle holder do Unserviceable do
49. | Refrigerator do Unserviceable do
50. | Scissor do Unserviceable do
51. | Sim’s speculum do Unserviceable do
52. | Suction Machine do Unserviceable do
53. | Kokker forceps do Unserviceable do
54. | Curretor do Unserviceable do
55. | Foetoscope do Unserviceable do
56. | Sponge Holder do Unserviceable do
57. | Artery forceps do Unserviceable do
58. | Hukka do Unserviceable do
59. | Stadiometer do Unserviceable & do
Obsolete Technology
60. | Needle Shredder do Unserviceable do
61. | Dressing trolley do Unserviceable do
62. | Instrument Trolley do Unserviceable do
63. | Footstep do Unserviceable do
64. | Sweda Pitika (box) do Unserviceable do
electric
65. | Sarvanga dhara electric do Unserviceable do
66. | Adjustable table do Unserviceable do
67. | Vasti Netrum bronze do Unserviceable do
68. | Vaman Peeth do Unserviceable do
adjustable table
69. | Enema pot stainless do Unserviceable do
steel
70. | Pelvic traction kit do Unserviceable do
71. | Cervical traction kit do Unserviceable do
72. | Kidney tray small do Unserviceable do

With the passage of time, these items are losing their residual value. If these items have

completed their useful life and can’t be used economically in the hospital, then Hospital Authority is

requested to condemn these items as per the prescribed procedure at the earliest.

intimation to audit.

Para 8 Non functioning of Equipment.

Necessary action may be taken to condemn the above unserviceable items under

(Ref. Audit Memo No. 16 Dated: 31/01/2023)

As per information provided by Incharge Pathology as well as the previous audit report

for the year 2018-20 (Para 3) , it came into notice that following equipments have non-functional
since long as detailed below:-

=

N



®

S.No. Equipment Department No. of Machine | Non functioning
. | since
1 Electrolyte Analyzer Path Lab 01 2018
2 : Fully automatic | Path Lab 01 2018
biochemistry analyzer BS-
480
3 Fully automatic | Path Lab 01 2018
biochemistry analyzer BS-
380
4 Immuno-assay fully | Path Lab 01 2018
automatic hormones
analyzer
5 Three part hematology | Path Lab 01 2018
analyzer (Cell counter)
Merek
6 Fridge Path Lab 01 2018
7 Five part hematology | Path Lab 01 2018
analyzer model- 6800

Above mentioned equipments lying non functional since a long period. Action taken by
Hospital authorities to remove the shortcoming alongwith supporting documents not provided to
audit . It has been noticed that no paid warranty have been commenced either from the supplier
of the equipment or from the other competent firm which is violation of the Rule 169 of GFR
2017.

As per Rule 169 of GFR “Depending on the cost and nature of goods to be purchased,
it may also be necessary to enter into maintenance contract of suitable period either from the
supplier of the goods or with any other competent firm, not necessarily the supplier of the subject
goods. Such maintenance contract is specially needed for sophisticated and costly equipments
and machinery. It may however be kept in mind that the equipment or machinery is maintained
free of charge by the supplier during its warranty period or such other extended period as the
contract terms may provide and the paid maintenance should commenced only thereafter.”

Therefore, the above equipments remained out of order however, it seems that the
hospital took no action to get the defective equipments repaired by the contracted firm or by any
other competent firm by invoking the contractual provision relating to the maintenance contract

Necessary action may be taken. to get the defective equipments repaired by the
contracted firm or by any other competent firm by invoking the contractual provision relating to

the maintenance contract
e e



@

(Ref. Audit Memo No: 12 Dated: 24.01.2023)

+_2ara 9 Non Production of Records
~

With reference to record Memo No.01 to 13 vide which various information/records were

sought by the audit party. However the has not been provided to audit. Same may be provided to
the next audit.

01. Log Book of Machinery and Equipments.

02. OTA register

03. Long terms/ Abstract Contingent register.

04. Fidelity and Scurity Bond of Cashier/Store Keepers.

05. Reply to old outstanding paras.

06.. - Occupation of any space/rooms in the Hospital/office premises.

%

(KRISHAN KUMAR)
¢ -AOfIAO
Audit Party No. XIX



PART ili
TEST AUDIT NOTES
(01 .04.2020 to 31 .03.2022)

TAN 01:- Deficiency in Bill RegisterIG.A.R.- 09.
(Ref.Audit Memo No.1 Dated: 11.01 .2023)

During the test check of the Bill Register/G.A.R.- 09 maintained by A&U Tibbia College and
Hospital Delhi for the Audit period 2020-21to 2021-22, following irregularities have been noticed:-

(1) Bill register has been maintained in a very casual manner, bill amount not recorded against

several bills.

(2) Page certificate recorded in the bill register not signed by DDO.

(3) Entries made in the Bill Register not signed by DDO. _

(4) Several cuttinglover—writing made in the Bill Register, which is required to be attested by
the DDO concerned.

(5) Status of bill i.e. date of passing of Bills by Pay & Accounts Officer / bill cancelled is not
indicated in the Bill Register, in the absence of this information it is difficult to ascertain the
no. of bills passed / cancelled by PAO / DDO during 8 particular month.

HOO may take necessary action to rectify the above irregularities and shown to the next audit.

TAN 02 Improper maintenance of Pay Bill Registers.

(Ref. Audit Memo No. 4 Dated: 13.01 .2023)

During the test check of the PBRs maintained by A&U Tibbia College and Hospital,Delhi, for the
Audit period 2020-21 to 2021-22, following irregularities have peen noticed:-

1. The mandatory information/details of employees required to be recorded on the upper left
side of each page in the PBR not found completely filled in any of the PBR’s. Apart from
name, other details like pay (Basic * Grade Pay), details of loan Jadvances/ refunds,

instaliment No., PAN No. etc. were also not found completely filled.

2. Past information of employees who have been transferred into the unit (required to be
entered from LPC) were not found recorded in the PBR. This information is required for
calculation of Income Tax, GPF contribution etc. Also information about the employees who

have been transferred out of the unit have not been recorded in the PBR and if recorded,
not signed by the Competent Authority. Copy of LPC is also required to be appended with
the respective page in the PBR.

3. Several cutting/over-writing made in the PBR which is required to be attested by the pDO

concerned.

HOO may take necessary action to rectify the above irregularities and shown to the next

audit.
= S



&

A 4

TAN 03: Improper maintenance of Service Books.

(Ref. Audit Memo No. 7 Dated: 18.01.2023)

During the test check of Service Books, of A&U Tibbia College and Hospital,Delhi the
following short comings have been observed:

(1) Service Book to be shown to the official every year

SR-202 stipulates that Service Book is required to be shown to the official every year and
his signature obtained in token of his perusal. The Government servant will ensure that his
services have duly been verified and certified as such, before affixing his signature. However, it
has been observed that the Service Book was shown to none of the official as there was no
signature of the official obtained in the Service Book.

(2) Re-attestation of Bio-data

The particulars of each Govt. servant at the first page of Service Book should be re-
attested after every five years and fresh photograph should be appended and attested after every
ten years. But it has not been followed in most of the cases.

(3) Home Town

As per SR 199, GIO (9), the declaration of home town submitted by the official under LTC
Scheme is to be kept in Service Book. And this entry should be attested by Head of office. But it
has not been followed in most of the cases.

(4) CCL Account

Separate CCL Account is required to be maintained in the Service Book of the eligible
employee to check the remaining balance of the leave at credit. However, on scrutiny of the
Service Books of the eligible employees, it has been observed that in most of the cases it has not
been followed.

(5) Entries in Service Books

In some of the cases It has also been observed that the entries of annual increment not
made in the service books and in some of the cases entries made in the service books but not
attested by the Head of office/DDO

(6) Verification and communication of qualifying service after 18 years of service or 5 years
before retirement :

Further, as per rule 32 of CCS (pension) Rules. Verification of service of the government
servant should be done on completion of 18 years of qualifying service or 5 years before the date
of retirement whichever is earlier and a certificate be issued in the prescribed form no. 24 to the
official/teacher concerned. The said certificate has not been found pasted in the Service Book of
following teachers/officials after verification of service from the concerned PAO. Some cases are
illustrated as under:- %

o
P -



N
Details of some of Staff whose retirement is within 5 years

N

S. NO. NAME OF THE OFFICER / OFFICIAL DATE OF RETIREMENT
1 Sh Syed Zafraryab Ali, Pharmacist 31.01.2023
2 Sh Narender Kumar, Ward Boy 30.04.2023
3 Smt Maya Devi, Messurs 31.05.2023
4 Dr Mohd Idris,Associates Professor 30.11.2023
5 Sh Javed Alam,Helper 30.11.2023
6 Dr Yusuf Jamal, Associates Professor 31.03.2024
7 Miss Parvati Devi, Aya 30.06.2024
8 Smt Neena Kaul,LDC 31.08.2024
9 Sh Ashok Prasad, Ward Boy 30.08.2024
10 Sh. Prem Majure Kami, Choukidar 28.02.2025
1) Smt. Shanti Devi w/o Sh. Raj Singh, 31.05.2025
Sweeper
12. Dr. Raisur Rehman, Associate Professor 30.06.2025
13. Smt. Devki Nandan, Nursing Officer 31.08.2025
14. Sh. Mukesh Kumar, Peon 31.03.2026
16 Sh. Suresh, Sweeper 31.03.2026
16. Sh. Shiv Pujan, Messeurs 30.06.2026
17. Sh. Gurdyal Gupta, Sanitary Fitter 31.07.2027
18. Dr. Mohd. Arshad Ansari, Associate 31.07.2027
Professor
19. Sh. Avinash Gupta, MLT 31.08.2027
20. Sh. Yagya Dutt Sharma, X-ray Tech. 30.09.2027
21. Sh. Jai Prakash, Electrician 31.10.2027
The necessary steps may be taken to rectify the above short comings and shown to next audit.
TAN 04: : Non-compliance of provisions of Income Tax Act

(Ref.Audit Memo No.10 Dated: 14.01.2023)

On scrutiny of calculation sheet of income tax, Form 16 along-with PBR, following
shortcomings have been observed:

1.

Non deduction of Income Tax on average basis: As per Income Tax Act, Every
employer should deduct income tax at source in monthly installments on the salaries
disbursed by him, final adjustments being made from the last salary payable before the end
of March. Further, Any excess or deficit arising out of previous deduction can be adjusted
by increasing or decreasing the amount of subsequent deductions during the same
financial year.

During scrutiny of the record of audit period, it observed that in most of the cases,
tax not deducted on average basis and maximum amount of annual tax has been deducted
in the last quarter.

Hospital authority is advised to recover the Income Tax from the officials / officers of
the school in proportion during a financial year.

Non-deduction of full & final tax — It has been observed that upto date tax has not been
deducted from the salary at the end of the financial year whereas the remaining income tax
has been deposited by individual / employee at the time of filing of Income tax return, which
is completely irregular in nature on the part of DDO/HOO. \b

=1

5



&

3. Non calling of essential particulars/information before allowing the deductions: As

A per Income Tax Rules, the Drawing and Disbursing Officers should satisfy himself about

the actual deposits/subscriptions/payments made by the employees, by calling for such

particulars/information as they deem necessary before allowing the aforesaid deductions.

In case the DDO is not satisfied about the genuineness of the employee’s claim regarding

any deposit/subscription/payment made by the employee, he should not allow the same,

and the employee would be free to claim the deduction/rebate on such amount by filing his

return of income and furnishing the necessary proof etc., therewith, to the satisfaction of the
Assessing Officer.

—

On scrutiny, it has been observed that in some of the cases, deduction under
section 10(13A) towards rent paid was allowed without copy of landlord ownership,
incomplete rent receipts etc.

DDO/ HOOQ is advised to obtain original rent receipts, at the same time, to satisfy
about genuineness of the rent paid, may obtain rent agreement, documentary evidence of
the land lord such as electricity bill, water bill, local telephone bill etc, and calculate the
amount of deduction correctly.

Further, while allowing deduction under section 24(b) and 80C on home loan,
relevant details have not been obtained from the officials. For example, address of the
property for which loan was taken, as in interest certificate address of the property was not
given, purpose of loan was not obtained i.e. whether loan was taken for purchase of land
or for repairs or for re-construction or purchase of ready built flat. In additional, whether
property was self-occupied or rent out or under construction. HOS is advised to obtain
complete information from the official before allowing deduction for interest and repayment
of principal of home loan.

The necessary steps may be taken to rectify the above shortcomings and shown to next
audit.
TAN 05 Physical Verification/Irregularities in maintenance of Stock Register.

(Ref. Audit Memo No. 11 Dated: 24.01.2023)

As per GFR Rule, 213 :-

1) Physical verification of Fixed Assets: The inventory for fixed assets shall ordinarily be
maintained at site. Fixed assets should be verified at least once in a year and the outcome of the
verification recorded in the corresponding register. Discrepancies, if any, shall be promptly
investigated and brought to account.

2) Verification of Consumables: A physical verification of all the consumable goods and
materials should be undertaken at least once in a year and discrepancies, if any, shall be recorded
in the stock register for appropriate action by the competent authority.

3) Procedure for Verification: (i) Verification shall always be made in the presence of the officer,
responsible for the custody of the inventory being verified.

ii) A certificate of verification alongwith the findings shall be recorded in the stock register.

= S



>
iii) Discrepancies, including, shortage, damages and unserviceable goods, if any, identified during
.~ verification, shall immediately be brought to the notice of the competent authority for taking

appropriate action in accordance with provision given in Rule 33 to 38 and Rule 214. Buffer Stock:
Depending on the frequency of requirement.

Scrutiny of MAS stock registers maintained in the office of A&U Tibbia College and Hospital,
Delhi, it is observed that

1. Page counting certificate not recorded on the stock registers.

2. Physical verification of Stock Register has not been done during audit period i.e 2020-21
and 2021-22. A certificate of verification along with the findings shall be recorded in the
stock register.

3. In some of the cases stock entries not attested by the concerned store incharge.

4. In the stock register the incharge has shown items consumed in bulk quantity and not as
per daily basis.

5. The stock register do not show that sample are sent to Drugs Inspector , Dte of Ayush,
Govt of Delhi

The necessary steps may be taken to rectify the above shortcomings and shown to next
audit.

TAN 06 Unclaimed Security money.
(Ref. Audit Memo No. 14 Dated: 30/01/2023)

During the test check of records of the College, it has been observed that at the time of
admission, College is collecting security /caution money from each student which is refundable
within a period of one year after the completion of their academic degree.

As per provisions of Receipt & Payment Rules, the unclaimed deposit which is more than
three years will be treated as lapsed deposit & should be deposit in Govt. Account at the close of
March every year after keeping necessary note in the deposit ledger.

As per information given by the department vide letter No dt.25.01.2023 security amount of
Rs.47,500/- of session 2013-14 and Rs 45200/- of session 2014-15 is lying unclaimed of students,
which should be deposited into govt account after completion of stipulated time..

HOO may take necessary action to rectify the above irregularities and shown to the next

audit.

(KRISHAN KUMAR)
¢ AO/IAO,
Audit Party No. XIX



